BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDING OR ) RESOLUTION NO. 19-4961
AMENDING EXISTING PROJECTS TO THE )
2018-21 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION ) Introduced by: Chief Operating Officer
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM INVOLVING ) Martha Bennett in concurrence with
ELEVEN PROJECTS IMPACTING ODOT, ) Council President Lynn Peterson

)

OREGON CITY, AND TRIMET (JA19-05-JAN)

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) prioritizes projects
from the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) to receive transportation related funding; and

WHEREAS, the Joint Policy Advisory Committee on Transportation (JPACT) and the Metro
Council approved the 2018-21 MTIP via Resolution 17-4817 on July 27, 2017; and

WHEREAS, JPACT and the Metro Council must approve any subsequent amendments to add
new projects or substantially modify existing projects in the MTIP; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) has issued clarified MTIP
amendment submission rules and definitions for MTIP formal amendments and administrative
modifications that both ODOT and all Oregon MPOs must adhere to which includes that all new projects
added to the MTIP must complete the formal amendment process; and

WHEREAS, the Metro 2019-21 Regional Flexible Fund Allocation (RFFA) award to Oregon
City’s Molalla Ave active transportation improvement project qualified to be de-federalized via a fund
exchange with TriMet and with no expected federal approvals required is being now removed from the
MTIP and will be implemented and monitored outside the MTIP by an Intergovernmental Agreement
between Metro and Oregon City; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s OR-8 at River Road Fix-it/Safety improvement project is combining with
their OR-224 at Lake/Harmony project which will result in cost savings and allow both projects to be
delivered under the same construction contract; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s OR-213 (82™ Ave) at Madison High School project will be combined into
a similar project being designed by Portland Public Schools which results in ODOT still contributing
$560,000 of state funds to the project and allows the project to be de-federalized enabling PPS to lead and
accelerate delivery during 2019 and results in cost savings enabling $560,250 of federal funds to be
transferred to ODOT’s OR-8 River Rd & OR-224 at Lake Rd combined project to resolve a Preliminary
Engineering and Construction phase funding shortfall; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s Federal Fiscal Year 2019 Statewide Rail Crossing Program will commit
$300,000 to ODOT’s combined OR-8 River Rd & OR224 at Lake Rd project to support needed railroad

improvements now part of the project’s scope and will be included as part of the amendment to ODOT’s
OR-8 River Rd & OR-224 at Lake Rd project; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s design of their I-5 from Marine Drive to Fremont Bridge safety
improvement project proposed to install variable speed advisory signs on north and southbound I-5 has
resulted in higher project costs forcing scope adjustments and project limit reductions to keep the project



within budget, but also realizes construction phase savings to now be used to addressed a Preliminary
Engineering phase funding shortfall; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s review of their [-405 — Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge Fix-it project
involving bridge painting has determined they can transfer $10,000,000 from the project to their Federal
Fiscal Year 2019 Major Bridge Maintenance project grouping bucket increasing fund programming to
$20 million which supports efforts to strengthen Region 1 Bridges annually; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s SW Multnomah Blvd Over I-5 Fix-It/safety improvement project proposed
to place a structural overlay on the deck, replace or repair leaking joints, and retrofit bridge rails to meet
safety standards has seen its overall cost increase by $656,900 resulting in a decision to transfer funding
from a Region 5 canceled project in Key 20540, adjust the scope to their 1-84 Fairview to Marine Drive &
Tooth Rock Tunnel project to free up additional funds, and commit $400,000 from the Statewide Bridge
Funding project grouping buckets in Keys 20082 and 20083 to cover the funding shortfall; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s OR-99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange) project which
will address the top layer of the concrete deck that has required patches where pieces have separated, with
a structural concrete overlay also has experienced a significant cost increase to the Preliminary
Engineering and Construction phases requiring an additional $927,494 resulting in the need fund leverage
funding from other available bridge and/or interchange improvement projects to address the finding
shortfall; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s I-5 Barbur Blvd NB Connection Bridge Fix-It/safety improvement project
which involves structure painting, pack rust removal, and rivets/bolts replacement faces a cost increase of
$828,692 impacting the Preliminary Engineering and the Construction phases will draw from available
funds from a canceled Region 5 project, and scope adjustments from ODOT’s Key 20298, 1-84 —
Fairview to Marine Drive & Tooth Rock Tunnel project and is being renamed for clarity to be the OR-
99W — Barbur Blvd Northbound Connection Bridge project; and

WHEREAS, ODOT’s -84 — Fairview to Marine Drive & Tooth Rock Tunnel Highway/
Preservation project will be down-scoped to include 1-84 section paving from Fairview to Marine Drive
and include a full signal upgrade at NE 238" while eliminating the Tooth Rock Tunnel and McCord
Creek Bridge scope elements releasing committed funding to be use on other projects including ODOT’s
OR-99W Barbur Blvd Northbound Connection Bridge project to address funding shortfalls; and

WHEREAS, TriMet’s FY 2018 Preventative Maintenance Transit Oriented Development (TOD)
fund exchange project with Metro programmed in Key 21126 has been identified as an inadvertent
duplicate project to their already obligated and awarded TOD fund exchange project in Key 21262 and is
now being removed from the MTIP to resolve fund programming duplication which could negatively
impact Metro’s fiscal constraint finding; and

WHEREAS, all amended projects were evaluated against seven revised MTIP review factors to
ensure all requested changes and additions can be accomplished legally through the MTIP amendment
process; and

WHEREAS, the MTIP review factors included project eligibility/proof of funding, RTP
consistency with the financially constrained element, consistency with RTP goals and strategies,
determination of amendment type, inclusion in the Metro transportation regional models, determination of
Regional Significance, fiscal constraint verification, and compliance with MPO MTIP federal
management responsibilities; and



WHEREAS, the MTIP’s financial constraint finding is maintained as all projects proof of funding
has been verified; and

WHEREAS, no negative impacts to air conformity will exist as a result of the changes completed
through the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment; and

WHEREAS, all projects included in the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment successfully
completed a required 30-day public notification/opportunity to comment period without any significant
issues raised; and

WHEREAS, TPAC received their notification and recommended approval on January 11,2019
and approved the amendment approval recommendation to JPACT; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council hereby adopts the recommendation of JPACT on

January 17, 2019 to formally amend the 2018-21 MTIP to include the January 2019 Formal Amendment
bundle consisting of eleven projects.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this 2“ day of &b;ﬁ::} 2019.

LM p e\‘s‘oﬁ, Couhcll President
Approved as to Form:

Nathan A.§Sykes, Acting Metro Attorney



2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program

Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961

ODOT Key

Lead Agency

Proposed November 2018 Formal Amendment Bundle
Amendment Type: FORMAL, JA19-05-JAN

Project Name

Total Number of Projects: 11

Description

Required Changes

Construct bike lanes along the entire
Molalla Ave: Beavercreek Rd to
Highway 213 with Continuous ADA

REMOVED PROJECT:
This Metro 2019-21 RFFA federally funded project completed a fund
swap for local funds and is now a de-federalized project. No federal

Project #1 . Molalla Ave: Beaver compliant sidewalks ramps; trees and ) . .
Key Oregon City Creek Rd to OR213 | ped level street lighting on west side approvals are required to deliver and complete the project. As such,
20810 ree ° P ) ghting on the project is not required to be programmed in the MTIP or STIP.
of corridor; transit amenities along . ] .
. . Key 20810 is being removed from the MTIP through this
both sides of the corridor and street
L amendment.
furnishings
Eullci o N
and-ADA- improvements COMBINED PROJECT:
Full signal upgrade with illumination |Amendment combines scope and funding from two projects: 20454
Project #2 OR8-atRiverRead and ADA improvements at the and 20507 plus adds $300k in a new Other phase for railroad
Key oDOoT ORS at River Rd & intersection of OR8 and River Rd in the improvements. Combining Keys 20454 into 20451, adding funding
20451 OR224 at Lake Rd | City of Hillsboro. Replace overhead from 20507 and from the ODOT railroad crossing project grouping
flasher with ground mounted advance bucket will reduce overhead costs and allow for efficiencies in
flashers at the intersection of OR224  delivery.
and Lake Rd in Clackamas County.
Proiect #3 COMBINED/CANCELED PROJECT:
ro:(ec ODOT OR224 at Replace overhead flasher with ground Scope and funding totaling $109,078 is combined onto Key 20451.
20:;4 Lake/Harmony mounted advance flashers. As a result Key 20454 is left with S0 funding and is being removed

from the MTIP

Page 1 of 26




FUND SWAP/DE-FEDERALIZATION:
Key 20507 is being de-federalized upon review of the project and
similar project in development by Portland Public Schools (PPS).

Project #4 . . . ODOT will contribute $560,250 state funds to the project (IGA in
OR213 (82nd Ave) Replace signal; rebuild and restripe . L
Key oDOT at Madi High existing crosswalk: add crosswalks and development). This amendment serves to convert the project into a
ison Hi ; . . . .
20507 & & . locally funded and delivered project. PPS's delivery schedule is
School close a driveway. ) )
ahead of ODOT's project. The amendment for Key 20507 also
advances ROW, UR and CN all to 2019. A budget shortfall has been
identified on project K20451. $560,250 Enhance funds from this
project are being reallocated to K20451.
COST INCREASE/LIMITS & SCOPE CHANGE:
Cost increases have occurred to the Preliminary Engineering phase
which are being addressed. Causes include extended design period
. . . . of 6-months, additional administrative/ management costs, design
Project #5 Install variable speed advisory signs on L o .
I-5: MP 303.27 - MP modifications, and added agency coordination requirements. The
Key oDOoT I-5 northbound and southbound from .
308.63 . . . Amendment changes the project name to reflect the reduced scope.
20430 the Fremont Bridge to Marine Drive i . . . . ,
Project mile points are adjusted to match the engineer's plans and
removing the Hayden Island location. The construction phase is
reduced by $314,000 and moved to PE . Finally, the construction
phase is being advance from 2020 to 2019.
COST DECREASE:
Project #6 I-405: Fremont . . /810 million of construction phase funding is being transferred to Key
. . Paint bridge approaches; other section . . . . )
Key oDOoT (Willamette River) as funding allows 20077, Major Bridge Maintenance FFY 2019, the Statewide Project
20481 Bridge § ’ Grouping bucket to support strengthening of major bridges in
Region 1. OTC approval was required for this action to occur.
Prolect #7 Place a structural overlay on the deck; |COST INCREASE:
:(e 0DOT SW Multnomah replace or repair leaking joints; and PE and construction phase increase in cost by a total of $967,800 to
204;4 Blvd over I-5 retrofit the bridge rails to meet safety the project. The shortfalls in both phases are addressed through this

standards.

amendment.

Page 2 of 26




OR99W SB Ramp to

COST INCREASE:
Preliminary Engineering and construction phases increase in cost

Project #8 I-5 SB (Capital In SW Portland on OR99W at SW due to use of external consulting for PE while construction phase
Key oDOoT H- h apita Capital Highway IC on SB Ramp to I-5, 'added minor scope elements including cleaning and painting of the
20702 'ehway preserve deck with structural overlay steel bearings plus the replacement of deficient ADA ramps. The
Interchange) . . . . .
project cost also was adjusted for inflation. The total project cost
increases from $408,000 to $1,335,494.
COST INCREASE:
Preliminary Engineering and construction phases increase in cost
-5 BarburBlvd NB-
. } due to use of external consulting for PE while the construction
hase h d due to bid lus th ts of th
Project #9 OR99W: Barbur Paint structure; remove pack rust. P ase. as |ncrease. uetobl pnf:es, P u.s .ecos >0 e.
Key OoDOT . containment for paint removal/paint application and the disposal of
Boulevard Replace rivets and bolts. . . . ) .
20465 hazardous waste were not included in the original project estimate.
Northbound . . . . .
c tion Brid The project name is being updated to reflect that the mile points are
onnection Bridge actually for OR99W, and not I-5. There are no changes to the project
location or scope. The total project cost increase is $828,692.
. SCOPE CHANGE:
Repave a section of I-84 between . . . .
o - . A more extensive project for Tooth Rock Tunnel is being scoped for
O Eabeen— Fairview and Marine Dr repaves the ]
. ) ) . the 21-24 STIP cycle. Through this amendment, the Tooth Rock
Project #10 Marine Drive & Tooth Rock tunnel and installs a full . > o )
. . ) Tunnel paving work from this project's scope to be re-added in the
Key oDOoT Footh-RockTunnel signal upgrade (including ADA) at o . . . .
20298 1-84: Fairvi NE238th Ave _121-24 STIP. Similarly, the McCord Creek Bridge is being considered
-84: - cPedleevedaandrnoais . .
i alrw-ew . . for the 21-24 STIP. As such, this scope element also is removed Key
Marine Drive jeiateen-tholleCard-Cronle Brican- . e
20298. The project name and description are updated as a result.
The revised project scope results in a cost decrease to the project.
Project #11 FY18 TriMet P t| Enables the annual Transit Oriented CANCELED PROJECT:
rOJEC iMet o (r'II'OeD . re;'e" Developmont (T0D) fund exchange to €Y 21126 15 2 duplicate entry i the MTIP to TriMet's Key 21262
ey ain un P & which already obligated its funds. Key 21126 is being removed from
21126 Exchange) occur

the MTIP as a corrective action.

Page 3 of 26




Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #1 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Cost
Oregon
20810 70885 ] Molalla Ave. Beavercreek Rd - Hwy 213 ) S 7,985,379
City Transportation

Project Description:

Bike lanes along the entire Molalla Ave: Beavercreek Rd to Highway 213. Continuous ADA compliant sidewalks, ramps; trees and
ped level street lighting on west side of corridor; transit amenities along both sides of the corridor and street furnishings

Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
TriMet GF Local Local 2019 S 1,257,466 S 1,257,466
Local Local Local 2019 S 143,923 S 143,923
TriMet GF Local Local 2019 S 467,514 S 467,514
Local Local Local 2019 S 53,509 S 53,509
TriMet GF Local Local 2020 S 2,075,652
Local Local Local 2020 S 3,987,315
Total: $ - S 1,401,389 $ 521,023 $ - S 7,985,379
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years

of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. TriMet GF = TriMet local General Funds. .

4. Local = General local funds committed by the lead agency in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 4 of 26




PROJECT #1 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
Orego Acti
20810 70885 ' _g n Molalla Ave. Beavercreek Rd - Hwy 213 cve S 7,985,379
City Transportation

Bike lanes along the entire Mol Pro;ect IS bemg 3y 213. Continuous ADA compliant sidewalks, ramps; trees and
ped level street lighting on wes removed from the ; along both sides of the corridor and street furnishings

MTIP e

Project Description:

Right
Fund Type Code | Fund Code  Type Year See Amendment Summary ff Construction Other Total
below for details Way (TSMO/ITS)
TriMet GF Local Local 2019 S 1,257,466 S 1,257,466
Local Local Local 2019 S 143,923 S 143,923
TriMet GF Local Local 2019 S 467,514 S 467,514
Local Local Local 2019 S 53,509 S 53,509
TriMet GF Local Local 2020 S 2,075,652| S 2,075,652
Local Local Local 2020 S 3,987,315| S 3,987,315
Total:| $ - S 1,401,389 $ 521,023 $ - $ 6,062,967 $ 7,985,379
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions/changes made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. STP>200K = Federal Surface Transportation Program funds allocated to Metro and must be applied in urban areas with a population greater than 200,000.
4. Local = General local funds committed by the lead agency in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
Key 20810 was initially awarded $3,800,632 of federal funds through the 2019-21 Metro Regional Flexible Fund Allocation (RFFA). Subsequent to this award, a project
review indicated Key 20810 would be a good candidate for de-federalization. No federal approvals appear required allowing Oregon City to complete the project
separately from the regular federal delivery process. Applicable pedestrian and bicycle scope improvements have been incorporated into the Metro Pedestrian and
Bicycle modeling networks through the RFFA call.

From an air quality viewpoint, the project is exempt under 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2, "Air Quality - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities category". The project is also considered a
non-capacity improvement. Local funds from TriMet were used to swap out the federal funds. TriMet will use the federal funds in support of their federal project needs.
By replacing the federal funds with local funds, Oregon City can move forward to deliver the project faster than if the project remained federalized. Without federal
approvals required to deliver the project, funded by only local funds, and as an exempt project, Key 20810 is not necessary to remain in the MTIP. The project is being
removed from the MTIP through this amendment.

Metro has completed a local Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Oregon City and will monitor the project delivery status separate from the MTIP requirements. Local
funding as shown in the funding table remains committed to deliver the project.

Page 5 of 26




Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment @ M et ro
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

PROJECT #2 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20451 70996 oDoT ORS8 at River Road Operations | $ 1,182,643
Project Description:| Full signal upgrade with illumination and ADA improvements
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2019 S 253,826 S 253,826
State Match State 2019 $ 29,052 S 29,052
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2020 S 82,146 S 82,146
State Match State 2020 S 9,402 S 9,402
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2021 S 725,213 $ 725,213
State Match Local 2021 S 83,004| $ 83,004
Total: $ - S 282,878 S 91,548 $ -1 S 808,217 | $ 1,182,643
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions/changes made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. State STBG-FLX = Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant funds allocated to ODOT for use on eligible highway improvement projects.
4. State = General state funds committed by ODOT in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 6 of 26




PROJECT #2 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
OR8at RiverRoad
20451 70996 oDOT ORS at River Rd & OR224 at Lake Rd Operations | $ 2,151,970
d Srat-bperade-with-Homtatierahrae-ABA-HRprevemen
Project Description: Full signal upgrade with illufnination and ADA improvements at the intel.'section <.)f ORS8 and River Rd in the .City of Hillsboro.
Replace overhead flasher with ground mounted advance flashers at the intersection of OR224 and Lake Rd in Clackamas
County.
. Preliminary Right OFher .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Railroad Construction Total
Engineering Way Improvements)
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 S 143,907 S 143,907
State Match State 2019 S 16,471 S 16,471
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 446,745 S 446,745
State Match State 2019 S 51,132 S 51,132
Rail Hl‘:'ayzcmss 2540  Federal 2019 $ 270,000 $ 270,000
State Match State 2019 S 30,000 S 30,000
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2020 S 82,146 S 82,146
State Match State 2020 S 9,402 S 9,402
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2021 S 49,576 | $ 49,576
State Match State 2021 S 5,674( S 5,674
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2021 S 939,399| S 939,399
State Match State 2021 S 107,518( $ 107,518
Total: $ -S 658,255 $ 91,548 S 300,000 $ 1,102,167 $ 2,151,970
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.
4. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.
5. Rail Hwy Cross Haz = Federal Railroad Crossing Hazards funding allocated to ODOT supporting railroad crossing safety improvements.
6. State STBG-FLX = Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant funds allocated to ODOT for use on eligible highway improvement projects.
7. State = General state funds committed by ODOT in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Page 7 of 26



Amendment Summary
The decision to combine scope and funding from Keys 20454 and 20507 originates from a review that determined the three projects can be delivered under a single
contract as similarities in scope activities exist among all three in the project limits. The combining action is considered a fund leveraging effort to save on costs, hold
down cost increased, and provide increased efficiencies in project delivery.

The scope and funding from Keys 20454 and 20507 are being combined into Key 20451 as shown on the previous page. The changes to the project scope through the
combining effort are significant enough to require a formal amendment to complete the combining effort. $300,from ODOT's Key 20352, Statewide Rail Crossing Program
FFY19, is being shifted to Key 20451. The $300k is now shown in the Other phase in 2019 supporting required railroad crossing improvements. The project limits are
adjusted to include project site locations from Key 20454 on OR224 from MP 2.4 to MP 2.5.

The project name and description are also updated based on the adjusted scope and project limits.

A total of $109,078 is being transferred from Key 20454 and $560,250 originates from Key 20507. Note: Adjustments to Keys 20454 and 20507 are included in this
amendment bundle and follow as the next two projects in the notification table. The $300k from for railroad improvements is from the ODOT statewide project grouping
funding pot and is considered outside the MPO boundary area. Funding changes to Key 20352 are not required to be included in this amendment bundle. ODOT will make

the required funding adjustments directly to the STIP.

Page 8 of 26




Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment @ M et ro
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

PROJECT #3 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20454 70997 oDOoT OR224 at Lake/Harmony Highway S 109,078

Project Description:| Replace overhead flasher with ground mounted advance flashers.

Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary N .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)

State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2020 S 49,466 S 49,466
State Match State 2020 S 5,662 S 5,662
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2021 S 48,409]| S 48,409
State Match State 2021 S 5,541 $ 5,541
Total:| $ - S 55,128 S - S - S 53,950 $ 109,078

‘ PROJECT #3 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20454 70997 oDOoT -OR224at Lake/Harmony- Highway S -

Project Description: -F

‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)
State STBG-FLX 7240 Federal 2020 S - S -
State Match State 2020 S - S -
State STBG-FLX 7240 Federal 2021 S -1 s -
State Match State 2021 S -1 S -
Total:| $ -1 S -1 S - S - S - s -
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions/changes made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. State STBG-FLX = Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant funds allocated to ODOT for use on eligible highway improvement projects.
4. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Page 9 of 26



Amendment Summary
Key 20454's scope and funding is combined into Key 20451 to enhance project delivery efficiencies. See Amendment Summary details for Key 20451. As a result Key 20454
is zeroed programmed and will be removed from the MTIP.

Page 10 of 26




Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment @ M et ro
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

PROJECT #4 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20507 70981 oDoT OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School Highway S 1,120,502
Project Description:| Replace signal; rebuild and restripe existing crosswalk; add crosswalks and close a driveway.
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)

State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2019 S 192,920 S 192,920

Local Match Local 2019 S 22,081 S 22,081
State STBG-FLX 2240 Federal 2020 S 134,146 S 134,146

Local Match Local 2020 S 15,354 S 15,354
State STBG-FLX 7240 Federal 2020 S 9,870 S 9,870

Local Match Local 2020 S 1,130 S 1,130
State STBG-FLX 7240 Federal 2021 S 668,489 S 668,489

Local Match Local 2021 S 76,512] $ 76,512

Total: $ - S 215,001 $ 149,500 $ 11,000 $ 745,001 $ 1,120,502
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. State STP-FLX = Federal allocated Surface Transportation Program funding which ODOT manages/

4. Local = General local funds committed by the lead agency in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 11 of 26




PROJECT #4 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20507 70981 oDoT OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School Highway S 1,120,500
Project Description:| Replace signal; rebuild and restripe existing crosswalk; add crosswalks and close a driveway.
‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
Other OTHO Local 2019 S 215,000 S 215,000
Other OTHO Local 2019 S 149,500 S 149,500
Other OTHO Local 2019 S 11,000 S 11,000
Other OTHO Local 2019 S 184,750| $ 184,750
State S010 State 2019 S 560,250 $ 560,250
Total:| $ -S 215,000| S 149,500 S 11,000 $ 745,000 $ 1,120,500
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. State = General state funds that tin this case are added for the construction phase in place of the federal funds that are being transferred to Key 20451.
4. Other = Local funds committed by Portland Public Schools in support of the project

Amendment Summary
Key 20507 is being de-federalized upon review of the project and similar project in development by Portland Public Schools (PPS). PPS is currently developing their own
Madison High School project, and their scope is identical to that of the ODOT project. PPS is already partway through design and their delivery schedule is ahead of the
ODOT project. The project review supports PPS to continue delivering the project.

ODOT will contribute $560,250 state funds to the project (IGA in development). This amendment serves to convert the project into a locally funded and delivered project
with a $560,250 contribution from ODOT, as approved by Jeff Flowers.

PPS's delivery schedule is ahead of ODOT's project. The amendment for Key 20507 also advances ROW, UR and CN all to 2019.

A budget shortfall has been identified on project K20451. $560,250 Enhance funds from this project are being reallocated to K20451. This project will remain programmed
in the MTIP and STIP.

Page 12 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment @ M et ro
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

PROJECT #5 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20430 70972 OoDOT I-5: MP 303.27 - MP 308.63 Bridge S 7,799,500

Project Description: | Install variable speed advisory signs on I-5 northbound and southbound from the Fremont Bridge to Marine Drive
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
HISP ZS30 Federal 2017 S 1,386,500 S 1,386,500
HSIP Z530 Federal 2020 S 6,413,000| $ 6,413,000
s -
Total: S - S 1,386,500 $ - S -1'$ 6,413,000 $ 7,799,500
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. HSIP = 100% federal - no match required Highway Safety Improvement Program funding allocated to ODOT supporting needed safety improvements

Amendment Summary
Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 13 of 26




PROJECT #5 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20430 70972 oDoT Bridge 7,799,500
I-5: Marine Dr - Fremont Bridge & 3

Project Description: | Install variable speed advisory signs on I-5 northbound and southbound from the Fremont Bridge to Marine Drive

‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)

HSIP ZS30 Federal 2017 S 1,386,500 S 1,386,500
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2017 S 314,000 S 314,000
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 $ 6,099,000( $ 6,099,000

Total: S -S 1,700,500 $ - S -1'$ 6,099,000 $ 7,799,500
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. HSIP = 100% federal - no match required Highway Safety Improvement Program funding allocated to ODOT supporting needed safety improvements
5. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.

Amendment Summary
The amendment shifts $314,000 of construction phase funding to cover a PE funding shortfall. The Preliminary Engineering cost increase are due to a combination of the
following factors:
(1) The design schedule was required to be extended six months to address various project issues.
(2) Additional efforts in traffic control plans that involved additional meetings with management and the mobility advisory committee.
(3) Design modifications from Maintenance with security fencing
(4) Required coordination with Washington Department of Transportation related to traffic control devices extending into the State of Washington.

The limits and scope change address the need to drop its northernmost ITS site (Hayden Island) in order to stay within overall budget. Removing this site will allow
sufficient funding for the design and construction of all remaining sites. The project limits change from 303.27 -308.63 (net of 5.36) to 302.80 to 307.30 (net of 4.50) which
results in an over limits change of 0.86 which is greater than the 0.25 threshold for limit changes and triggers the formal amendment.

The shift of construction phase funding is allowable as the update estimate has been reduced. The net total cost for the project remains unchanged at $7,799,500.

Page 14 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #6 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20481 70973 oDoT 1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge Bridge S 27,794,616
Project Description:| Paint bridge approaches; other section as funding allows.
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 843,783 S 843,783
State Match State 2019 S 96,575 S 96,575
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2021 S 24,096,326| $ 24,096,326
State Match State 2021 S 2,757,932| S 2,757,932
$ ;
Total:| $ -S 940,358 S - S - $ 26,854,258 $ 27,794,616
Notes:

1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4, State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary

Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 15 of 26




PROJECT #6 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES
oDoT MTIP Lead

. Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20481 70973 oDoT 1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge Bridge S 17,794,616
Project Description:| Paint bridge approaches; other section as funding allows.
‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 843,783 S 843,783
State Match State 2019 S 96,575 S 96,575
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 $ 15,123,326 $ 15,123,326
State Match State 2019 S 1,730,932| S 1,730,932
$ -
Total:| $ -S 940,358 $ - S -1 $§ 16,854,258 | S 17,794,616
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4, State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
This amendment transfers $10,000,000 from Key 20481 to Key 20077 to support Major Bridge Maintenance FFY 2019 program.

In 1990, the State of Oregon established a major bridge maintenance (MBM) program, to specifically address major and emergency bridge repairs that were not selected
in the STIP or other funding sources. This type of work is generally determined to be of high enough priority that waiting for the STIP or other funding source is not an
acceptable solution.

With OTC approval, the programming updates for MBM can be used to address safety, preservation, and strengthening needs for bridges statewide. The additional $10
million is required to support the funding for strengthening identified bridges. The strengthening of these bridges will be done so that there is adequate load capacity for
the vehicles that are using the bridges.

Three major bridges in Portland are undergoing load ratings and advance analysis which include: (1) Willamette River, Interstate 5 (Marquam), (2) Willamette River, U.S.
30 Bypass (St. Johns), and (3) Willamette River, Oregon 99 West (Steel)

Key 20077 is ODOT's statewide project grouping bucket supporting the FFY 2019 Major Bridge Maintenance program. Key 20077 is programmed outside of the MPO
boundary area and not programmed in the MTIP. ODOT will provide the required updates to Key 20077 through the STIP.

Page 16 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #7 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20484 70976 oDOoT SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5 Bridge S 1,571,000

Project Description:

Place a structural overlay on the deck; replace or repair leaking joints; and retrofit the bridge rails to meet safety standards.

Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2017 S 191,125 S 191,125
State Match State 2017 S 21,875 S 21,875
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2020 S 1,218,533| S 1,218,533
State Match State 2020 S 139,467| S 139,467
$ ;
Total:| $ -S 213,000 $ - S - $ 1,358,000 $ 1,571,000
Notes:

1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary

Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 17 of 26




PROJECT #7 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20484 70976 oDOT SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5 Bridge S 2,538,800

Project Description:| Place a structural overlay on the deck; replace or repair leaking joints; and retrofit the bridge rails to meet safety standards.

‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
Redistribution | ZS30 Federal 2017 $ 191,125 S 191,125
State Match State 2017 S 21,875 S 21,875
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2017 S 278,971 S 278,971
State Match State 2017 S 31,929 S 31,929
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2020 $ 1,807,970 S 1,807,970
State Match State 2020 S 206,930( S 206,930
Total: S - s 523,900 $ -1 S -1'$ 2,014,900 $ 2,538,800
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. Redistribution = Annual federal funds (similar to Surface Transportation Block Grant STBG) redistributed from FHWA back to the states. These are unobligated funds
from other states that failed to meet their annual obligation targets. States that do meet their obligation targets receive a portion as a bonus for the year. These federal
funds are referred to as "Redistribution funds" and programmed with this nomenclature/

5. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.

6. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
Trough this amendment, PE increases by $310,900 and construction phase by $656,900. The cost increase are primarily due to the PE phase changing from an internal
driven effort to an external consultant led process. The construction phase increase results from having to include overpass protective screening and moving the delivery
date to 2020.

The additional funds will be sourced from several areas which include: (1) The cancellation of K20540 (a Region 5 bridge project). (2) The removal of bridge scope/funding
from K20298. And, (3) $400K from Statewide Bridge funding buckets K20082/K20083.

The cost increase is $967,800 which equals a 61.6% increase to the project resulting in the need for the formal amendment.

Page 18 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #8 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20702 71016 oDoT OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange) Bridge S 408,000
Project Description:| In SW Portland on OR99W at SW Capitol Highway IC on SB Ramp to I-5 preserve deck with structural overlay
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 S 35,892 S 35,892
State Match State 2019 S 4,108 S 4,108
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2020 S 330,206( $ 330,206
State Match State 2020 S 37,794 S 37,794
$ -
Total:| $ - S 40,000 $ -1 S - S 368,000 $ 408,000
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.

4. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary

Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 19 of 26




PROJECT #8 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20702 71016 oDoT OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange) Bridge S 1,335,494

Project Description:| In SW Portland on OR99W at SW Capitol Highway IC on SB Ramp to I-5 preserve deck with structural overlay

‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 S 311,812 S 311,812
State Match State 2019 S 35,688 S 35,688
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2020 S 886,527 | S 886,527
State Match State 2020 S 101,467 $ 101,467
$ -
Total: S -$ 347,500 $ - S - S 987,994 $ 1,335,494
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.
4, State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
The amendment address a funding shortfall in the PE and construction phases. The estimate for preliminary engineering was based on the design being done internally,
and did not fully account for roadway, traffic control, and project management costs. The project now will be designed by external consulting sources increasing the
engineering costs.

The Construction costs have increased to account for the addition of the cleaning and painting of the steel bearings, replacement of deficient ADA ramps, and for inflation.

The summary of cost increases to the phases are as follows: PE increases by $307,500 with construction increasing by $619,994. The total project cost increases from
$408,00 to $1,334,494

Funds are being sourced from a combination of the cancellation of K20540 (a Region 5 bridge project), and the removal of bridge scope/funding from ODOT's Key K20298,
I-84: Fairview - Marine Drive and Tooth Rock Tunnel (also part of this amendment bundle).

Page 20 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #9 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDoT

MTIP

Lead

. Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20465 70998 oDOoT I-5: Barbur Blvd NB connection bridge Bridge S 1,669,975
Project Description:| Paint structure; remove pack rust. Replace rivets and bolts
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of (Utility Construction Total
Engineering .
Way Relocation)
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 122,033 S 122,033
State Match State 2019 S 13,967 S 13,967
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2020 S 1,376,436| S 1,376,436
State Match State 2020 S 157,539 S 157,539
$ ;
Total:| $ - s 136,000 $ -1 S - $ 1533975 $ 1,669,975
Notes:

1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4, State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary

Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 21 of 26




PROJECT #9 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20465 70998 oDOT Bridge 2,498,667
OR99W: Barbur Boulevard Northbound Connection Bridge 98 3

Project Description:| Paint structure; remove pack rust. Replace rivets and bolts

Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 S 308,420 S 308,420
State Match State 2019 S 35,300 S 35,300
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2020 $ 1,933,634| S 1,933,634
State Match State 2020 S 221,313( S 221,313
Total: S - S 343,720 $ -1 S -1'$ 2,154,947 $ 2,498,667
Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.
2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".
3. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.
4. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
The amendment addresses a PE and construction phase funding shortfall. The initial estimate for preliminary engineering was based on the entire design being done
internally. The design of the paint portion of the project will be done by ODOT's Bridge Preservation Unit. The remainder of the project will be designed by a consultant. As
a result, the engineering costs have increased.

Construction costs have increased due to bid prices that are higher than were accounted for when the project was initially programmed. Additionally, the costs of the
containment for paint removal/paint application and the disposal of hazardous waste were not included in the original project estimate.

The project name is being updated to reflect that the mile points are actually for OR99W, and not I-5. There are no changes to the project location or scope. The cost
increase to EP is $207,720 while the construction phase increases by $620,972. The total project cost increase is $828,692.

The source of the additional funding originates from a combination of the canceled project Key 20540 (a Region 5 bridge project), and the removal of bridge scope/funding
from Key 20298, 1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive and Tooth Rock Tunnel (also part of this amendment bundle).

Page 22 of 26



Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects

@ Metro

PROJECT #10 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
20298 70939 oDOoT 1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive & Tooth Rock Tunnel Preservation @ $ 5,792,148

Project Description:

Repave a section of 1-84 between Fairview and Marine Dr repaves the Tooth Rock tunnel and installs a full signal upgrade
(including ADA) at NE238th Ave. Deck overlay and repair joints on the McCord Creek Bridge (#02193B).

Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase

. Preliminary Right Oth?r .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of (Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)

NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 370,660 S 370,660
State Match State 2019 S 31,270 S 31,270
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2019 S 322,770 S 322,770
State Match State 2019 S 27,230 S 27,230
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2020 S 2,294 S 2,294
State Match State 2020 S 194 S 194
NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2021 $ 3,937,110| $ 3,937,110
State Match State 2021 S 450,620 S 450,620
ADVCON ACPO Federal 2021 S 599,430( $ 599,430
State Match State 2021 S 50,570 S 50,570
Total: $ -S 751,930 S 2,488 S -1'$ 5,037,730 $ 5,792,148

Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active years
of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.
Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.

5. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary

Proposed changes are stated on the next page

Page 23 of 26




PROJECT #10 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES

oDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
I1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive & Tooth-RockTunnel )
20298 70939 oDOT .. . . Preservation | $ 4,792,148
1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive

Project Description: {including ADA} 2t NE238th-Ave. verla . a )
between Fairview and Marine Dr and install a full signal upgrade (including ADA) at NE 238th Ave.

‘ Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase

. Right Other
. Preliminary . .
Fund Type Code Fund Code  Type Year Planning Engineering of Utility Construction Total
Way Relocation)

NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2019 S 263,703 $ 263,703
State Match State 2019 S 22,247 S 22,247
NHPP M001 Federal 2019 S 106,957 S 106,957
State Match State 2019 S 9,023 S 9,023

NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2020 S 2,294 S 2,294
State Match State 2020 S 194 S 194

NHPP-FAST Z001 Federal 2021 $ 3,778,971| S 3,778,971
State Match State 2021 S 318,807 $ 318,807
NHPP M001 Federal 2021 S 267,394| $ 267,394
State Match State 2021 S 22,558 S 22,558

Total:| $ -1S 401,930 $ 2,488 S -1'$ 4,387,730 $ 4,792,148

Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions/changes made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. Shaded rows (funding in years before 2018): Funding in year prior to 2018 are considered prior obligated years. These funding years are outside the existing active

years of the 2018-2021 MTIP. In the MTIP, the funding is totaled and listed as "Prior Obligated".

3. NHPP-FAST = Federal National Highway Performance Program Funds allocated to ODOT from the FAST Act for various highway improvement needs.

4. NHPP = Federal National Highway Performance Program (other than FAST ACT) allocated to ODOT for highway system performance improvements

5. ADVCON = A federal fund code placeholder termed "Advance Construction". Use when Obligation Authority limitations or federal fund programming liquidity exists.

Requires ODOT to use State funds to initially cover the phase's costs until the federal fund is known.

6. State = General state funds committed by ODOT normally in support of the required match to the federal funds.

Page 24 of 26



Amendment Summary
A more extensive project for Tooth Rock Tunnel is being scoped for the 21-24 STIP cycle. Therefore, the Tooth Rock Tunnel paving work has been removed from this
project's scope and it will be completed in the 2021-2024 STIP.

Similarly, the McCord Creek Bridge is being considered for the 21-24 STIP and it is the top priority bridge project for Region 1. ODOT is removing the McCord Creek Bridge
work from this project's scope as well.

The $1,000,000 HB2017 Bridge Seismic funds associated with the McCord Creek Bridge scope is being reallocated to keys 20465, 20484, and 20702.

As a result of the scope changes, the project name and description removes the "Tooth Rock Tunnel" from both. The PE phase decreases from $751,930 to $401,930 and
the construction phase decreases from $5,037,730 to $4,387,730. The net change decreases the total project cost by $1,000,000, Delivery years remain unchanged.

Page 25 of 26




Exhibit A to Resolution 19-4961
2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program Chapter 5 Tables Amendment @ M e't ro
Action: Amend the MTIP to increase or adjust required funding and scope, or add new projects
PROJECT #11 EXISTING MTIP PROGRAMMING

OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
21126 71020 TriMet FY18 TriMet Prevent Maint (TOD) Fund Exchange) Transit S 3,461,176
Project Description: Enables the annual Transit Oriented Development (TOD) fund exchange to occur
Existing MTIP Project Fund Programming by Phase
Right
Prelimi Oth
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning re'lmlna.\ry of Construction e'r Total
Engineering (Transit)
Way
STP>200K 72230 Federal 2019 S 3,105,713| S 3,105,713
Local Match Local 2019 S 355,463 | S 355,463
Total: S - S - S - S - $ 3,461,176 $ 3,461,176
PROJECT #11 PROPOSED AMENDED CHANGES
OoDOT MTIP Lead . Project Project
Project Name
Key ID Agency Type Cost
21126 71020 TriMet FY18 TriMet Prevent Maint (TOD) Fund Exchange) Transit S -
Project Description: Enables the annual Transit Oriented Development (TOD) fund exchange to occur
Amended MTIP Fund Programming by Phase
Right
. Preliminary '8 . Other
Fund Type Code Fund Code| Type Year Planning . . of Construction . Total
Engineering (Transit)
Way
STP>200K FF90 Federal 2020 $ -1 S -
Local Match Local 2020 S -1S -
Total: $ s s -8 13 s -

Notes: 1. Red Font = Funding reductions made to the project phase. Blue font = Additions/changes made to the project as part of the amendment.

2. STP>200K = Surface Transportation Program funds allocated to Metro for use in areas with a population of at least 200,000 people

3. Local = General local funds committed by the lead agency in support of the required local match to the federal funds.

Amendment Summary
During the FFY 2018 End of Year Project Phase Slips Review, Key 21126 was identified a duplicate project to Key 21262. Key 21262 is TrIMet's FY 2018 TOD Exchange
project which already obligated. Canceling a project from the MTIP requires a formal amendment, but insufficient time was available to complete the amendment and
delete the project from FFY 2018. The project was carried over (slipped) into FFY 2019 and now is being canceled from the MTIP as a corrective action.

Page 26 of 26



@ Metro

Memo ~" 500 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, OR 97232-2736

Date: Thursday, January 23, 2019

To: Metro Council and Interested Parties

From: Ken Lobeck, Funding Programs Lead, 503-797-1785

Subject:  January 2019 MTIP Formal Amendment plus Approval Request of Resolution 19-4961

STAFF REPORT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADDING OR AMENDING EXISTING PROJECTS TO THE 2018-
21 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM INVOLVING
ELEVEN PROJECTS IMPACTING ODOT, OREGON CITY, AND TRIMET (JA19-05-JAN)

BACKROUND

What this is:

The January 2019 Formal Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) Amendment
bundle (for FFY 2019) contains required changes and updates impacting ODOT, Oregon City and
TriMet. Eleven projects comprise the amendment bundle. Most of the requested changes are for
ODOT funded/managed projects.

Several projects require cost increases due to scope updates, combining efforts, and additional
scope requirements being added to the projects. The USDOT/ODOT/MPO Amendment Matrix
defines the parameters for formal amendments and administrative modifications. Projects that
involve a major scope change require a formal amendment to demonstrate that fiscal constraint is
still maintained, no impacts to air quality results, and the project still provides final deliverables
that consistent with project entry in the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), or with the original
funding award. The three primary types of existing project changes that trigger the need for a
formal amendment include: (1) Scope changes, (2) limit changes, and (3) cost changes.

Scope Changes:
Major scope changes usually involve the addition or deletion of a specified non capacity-work

element such as having to include unforeseen storm water mitigation improvements as part of the
project, or adding ADA compliance scope activities. Some scope changes result when two or more
projects are combined together to be delivered under the same construction contract. The
combining effort may result in significant cost savings where additional scope improvements can
be added to the project which initially were thought to be beyond the project’s budget. As final
design progresses, the revised scope of work will be compared to the original planned
improvement to determine the impact of the changes and if they are considered major or minor and
how they impact the project’s final environmental document. When the scope is determined to be
major, then a formal/full amendment is required to the MTIP and STIP to complete the changes.

Limit Changes:
A result of a major scope change is often seen upon the project limits. The scope change may result

in extending the project or shortening it depending on the type of scope element that is added to
the project. For years, MTIP/STIP staff, STIP coordinators, FHWA staff, project managers, and Local
Agency Liaisons (LAL) have argued of what constitutes a “significant” limit change for a project
resulting in the need for a formal/full amendment. FHWA resolved the debate by establishing



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

that limit changes beyond 0.25 miles are considered a major change and require a formal/full
amendment to complete. Therefore, if the scope change results in a change in the environmental
footprint (i.e. the project limits change) greater than a % mile, the change must be made via a
formal/full amendment.

Cost Changes beyond the Amendment Matrix Threshold:
The third type of change that can trigger a formal/full amendment is a cost change (increase or

decrease) that exceeds the Amendment Matrix’s Cost Change threshold. For projects with a total
project cost of $1 million or greater, the allowable cost increase or decrease that can occur via an
administrative modification is up to 20%. If the total cost change to the project is 20% or greater
for these types of projects ($1 million or greater), then a formal/full amendment is required to be
completed. Determining a project’s accurate total cost early before NEPA even begins is more of an
art than science. How much should the project manager add contingency funding to properly
address the costs and not get blindside at the end of final design with a 30% or greater cost
increase to the project? Multiple cost factors may impact the project which the project manager
may or may not foresee. Unfortunately, these factors can and will contribute to significant costs
above the administrative threshold, and by far are the most common reason for the formal
amendment

As aresult of the above three areas, the number of mid-year formal amendments increase as more
accurate design costs are realized, required limit changes are inserted into the project, and scope
changes emerge as projects grow closer to completing final design. The January 2019 Formal MTIP
amendment involves eleven projects which nine are impacted from a combination of major scope,
limit, and/or funding changes.

What is the requested action?
JPACT recommends approval of resolution 19-4961 to Metro Council enabling the eleven

identified projects to be amended correctly into the 2018 MTIP, with final approval to occur
from USDOT.

The summary of the eleven projects is shown in the below table:

Lead
Agency

Project Name Description Required Changes

REMOVED PROJECT:

This Metro 2019-21 RFFA federally
funded project completed a fund swap
for local funds and is now a de-

Construct bike lanes along the entire
Molalla Ave: Beavercreek Rd to
Highway 213 with Continuous ADA

Project #1 Molalla Ave: compliant sidewalks ramps; trees federalized project. No federal
Key Oregon City | Beaver Creek I approvals are required to deliver and
20810 Rdto OR213 | 2nd ped level street lighting on west | 1 ite the project. As such, the

side of corridor; transit amenities
along both sides of the corridor and
street furnishings

project is not required to be
programmed in the MTIP or STIP. Key
20810 is being removed from the MTIP
through this amendment.




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK

DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Project #2
Key
20451

OoDOT

OR8 at River
Road

ORS8 at River
Rd & OR224 at
Lake Rd

Eullsl

Full signal upgrade with illumination
and ADA improvements at the
intersection of OR8 and River Rd in
the City of Hillsboro. Replace
overhead flasher with ground
mounted advance flashers at the
intersection of OR224 and Lake Rd
in Clackamas County.

COMBINED PROJECT:

Amendment combines scope and
funding from two projects: 20454 and
20507 plus adds $300k in a new Other
phase for railroad improvements.
Combining Keys 20454 into 20451,
adding funding from 20507 and from
the ODOT railroad crossing project
grouping bucket will reduce overhead
costs and allow for efficiencies in
delivery.

Project #3
Key
20454

OoDOT

OR224 at
Lake/Harmony

Replace overhead flasher with
ground mounted advance flashers.

COMBINED/CANCELED PROJECT:
Scope and funding totaling $109,078 is
combined onto Key 20451. As a result
Key 20454 is left with $0 funding and is
being removed from the MTIP

Project #4
Key
20507

OoDOT

OR213 (82nd
Ave) at
Madison High
School

Replace signal; rebuild and restripe
existing crosswalk; add crosswalks
and close a driveway.

FUND SWAP/DE-FEDERALIZATION:
Key 20507 is being de-federalized upon
review of the project and similar project
in development by Portland Public
Schools (PPS). ODOT will contribute
$560,250 state funds to the project (IGA
in development). This amendment
serves to convert the project into a
locally funded and delivered project.
PPS's delivery schedule is ahead of
ODOT's project. The amendment for
Key 20507 also advances ROW, UR
and CN all to 2019. A budget shortfall
has been identified on project K20451.
$560,250 Enhance funds from this
project are being reallocated to K20451.

Project #5
Key
20430

ODOT

-5 MP
30327 -MP
30863

I-5: Marine
Dr - Fremont
Bridge

Install variable speed advisory signs
on I-5 northbound and southbound
from the Fremont Bridge to Marine
Drive

COST INCREASE/LIMITS & SCOPE
CHANGE:

Cost increases have occurred to the
Preliminary Engineering phase which
are being addressed. Causes include
extended design period of 6-months,
additional administrative/ management
costs, design modifications, and added
agency coordination requirements. The
Amendment changes the project name
to reflect the reduced scope. Project
mile points are adjusted to match the
engineer's plans and removing the
Hayden Island location. The
construction phase is reduced by
$314,000 and moved to PE . Finally,
the construction phase is being
advance from 2020 to 2019.

Project #6
Key
20481

ODOT

I-405: Fremont
(Willamette
River) Bridge

Paint bridge approaches; other
section as funding allows.

COST DECREASE:

$10 million of construction phase
funding is being transferred to Key
20077, Major Bridge Maintenance FFY
2019, the Statewide Project Grouping
bucket to support strengthening of
major bridges in Region 1. OTC
approval was required for this action to
occeur.




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK

DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Place a structural overlay on the COST INCREASE:
Project #7 ; f L PE and construction phase increase in
SW Multnomah | deck; replace or repair leaking joints;
Key ODOT ) h ; cost by a total of $967,800 to the
Blvd over I-5 and retrofit the bridge rails to meet . .
20484 safety standards project. The shortfalls in both phases
y ’ are addressed through this amendment.
COST INCREASE:
Preliminary Engineering and
construction phases increase in cost
OR99W SB due to use of external consulting for PE
Project #8 Ramp to I-5 SB In S.W Pc_)rtland on ORIIW at SW while construction phase added minor
) Capitol Highway IC on SB Ramp to I- ) ) )
Key ODOT (Capitol . scope elements including cleaning and
. 5, preserve deck with structural T f
20702 Highway overla painting of the steel bearings plus the
Interchange) Y replacement of deficient ADA ramps.
The project cost also was adjusted for
inflation. The total project cost
increases from $408,000 to $1,335,494.
COST INCREASE:
Preliminary Engineering and
construction phases increase in cost
5B B due to use of external consulting for PE
) E. - while the construction phase has
- increased due to bid prices, plus the
. PHEGE i costs of the containment for paint
Project #9 OR99W: . . . .
Paint structure; remove pack rust. removal/paint application and the
Key ODOT Barbur : -
Replace rivets and bolts. disposal of hazardous waste were not
20465 Boulevard . : o : g
included in the original project estimate.
Northbound ) : ;
. The project name is being updated to
Connection fl hat the mil - I
Bridge reflect that the mile points are actually
for OR99W, and not I-5. There are no
changes to the project location or
scope. The total project cost increase is
$828,692.
SCOPE CHANGE:
A more extensive project for Tooth
Rock Tunnel is being scoped for the 21-
. 24 STIP cycle. Through this
1-84-Fairview- Re_pa_ve a sectlon_ of -84 between amendment, the Tooth Rock Tunnel
. ; A Fairview and Marine Dr repaves the : ) S
Project Marine-Drive-& Tooth Rock tunnel and installs a full paving work from this project's scope to
#10 ODOT signal upgrade (including ADA) at be re-added in the 21-24 STIP.
Key R N2238trﬁ)gAve Deek—eveglay—am Similarly, the McCord Creek Bridge is
20298 1-84: Fairview - C ' being considered for the 21-24 STIP.
Marine Drive CPEIFJOIIS C the-MeCord-Cree As such, this scope element also is
Bridge (#021938). removed Key 20298. The project name
and description are updated as a result.
The revised project scope results in a
cost decrease to the project.
CANCELED PROJECT:
Project FY18 TriMet I Key 21126 is a duplicate entry in the
#11 TiMet | Prevent Maint ggfeﬁ’fsrf;ﬁta(’}’gjg') Eﬁgsétxg:fn”tzd MTIP to TriMet's Key 21262 which
Key (TOD Fund to occu? 9 already obligated its funds. Key 21126
21126 Exchange) is being removed from the MTIP as a
corrective action.

A detailed summary of the eleven projects being amended is provided in the tables starting on the

next page.




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Projects 1: Molalla Ave. Beavercreek Rd - Hwy 213
Lead Agency: Oregon City
ODOT Key Number: - 20810 MTIP ID Number: 70885
Project Snapshot:

e Source: Metro RFFA Awarded Project

e Funding: 2019-21 RFFA Award

e Type: Active transportation project

Location: Molalla Ave

Cross Streets: Beavercreek Rd to Hwy 214

Project approved for de-federalization via Metro-TriMet Fund Exchange
Mile Post Limits: N/A

Current Status Code: 3 - In Preliminary Engineering phase

Proposed improvements:

Bike lanes along the entire Molalla Ave: Beavercreek Rd to Highway 213.
Continuous ADA compliant sidewalks ramps; trees and ped level street
lighting on west side of corridor; transit amenities along both sides of the
corridor and street furnishings

e STIP Amendment Number: TBD

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

Projects Description:

AMENDMENT ACTION: REMOVING THE PROJECT FROM THE MTIP

Key 20810 was initially awarded [ v won |
$3,800,632 of federal funds Loy o]

through the 2019-21 Metro a
Regional Flexible Fund Allocation [
(RFFA). Subsequent to this
award, a project review indicated
Key 20810 would be a good
candidate for de-federalization.
The requirements for de-
federalization include the
following:

e The MTIP is not required as
part of any federal
approvals (e.g. obligating
the project funds).

What is changing? e No federal approvals are
required for the project to
implement phases and
expend local funds.

e The project is a non-capacity enhancing project and inclusion in the Metro
modeling network to demonstrate a capacity improvement is not required.

e The project is not subject to air quality improvements as a condition of
funding.

e The project is considered “exempt” from the requirement to demonstrate
conformity per 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2 or 40 CFR 93.127 Table 3.

e The project does not possess any scope improvements considered sensitive
to the public where MTIP programming is deemed necessary.

No federal approvals appear required allowing Oregon City to complete the project
separately from the regular federal delivery process. The MTIP is not required to
obligate the project’s local funds.

From an air quality viewpoint, the project is exempt under 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2,
"Air Quality - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities category". The project is also




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

considered a non-capacity improvement. Local funds from TriMet were used to
swap out the federal funds. TriMet will use the federal funds in support of their
federal project needs. By replacing the federal funds with local funds, Oregon City
can move forward to deliver the project faster than if the project remained
federalized. Without federal approvals required to deliver the project, now funded
by only local funds, and as an exempt project, Key 20810 is not necessary to
remain in the MTIP. The project is being removed from the MTIP through this
amendment.

Metro has completed a local Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Oregon City
and will monitor the project delivery status separate from the MTIP requirements.
Local funding as shown in the funding table remains committed to deliver the
project.

Additional Details:

The project will be monitored internally my Metro in a similar fashion to federally
funded projects.

Project Description:

Why a Formal - Removing (or canceling) a project in the MTIP with Metro funding requires a
amendmentis : formal amendment. per the approved FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO MTIP/STIP
required? - Amendment Matrix
Total Programmed | The approved project total cost of $7,985,379 remains for the project. However, it
Amount: : will no longer appear in the MTIP.
Added Notes:
. OREaiivrerDend
Project #2:  oR8 at River Rd & OR224 at Lake Rd
Lead Agency: ODOT _
ODOT Key Number: : 20451 MTIP ID Number: : 70669
Project Snapshot:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project
Funding: ODOT Fix-It Region 1
Projected Fund Type: NHPP for PE & Cons, State STP for ROW
Type: Operations - Signalized Intersections

Location: OR-8

Cross Streets: OR8 at River Rd and OR224 at Lake Rd

Mile Post Limits: 11.70 to 11.75

Current Status Code: 1 - Pre PE obligation/Amendment required
Proposed improvements:

Full signal upgrade with illumination and ADA improvements at the
intersection of OR8 and River Rd in the City of Hillsboro. Replace overhead
flasher with ground mounted advance flashers at the intersection of OR224
and Lake Rd in Clackamas County.

e STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2034

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

Key 20454 Key 20352 Key 20507
OR224 at Statewide Rail Crossing OR213 (82™ Ave) at
Lake/Harmony Program FFY19 Madison High School

Scope & Funding of $300,000 of funding into $560,250 of funding Into

$109,078 into Key 20451 Key 20451 Key 20451
\ Key 20451 /

ORS8 at River Rd &
OR224 at Lake Rd
Increases from 1,182,643
to $2,151,970




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

AMENDMENT ACTION: KEY 20451 e AT

IS HAVING SCOPE AND FUNDING

FROM KEYS 20454, 20352, AND \\ Cem— ‘
20507 COMBINED INTO IT "~ :

The scope of work initially was to o i P
provide a full signal upgrade with 2 A
: (3

illumination and ADA improvements.

A project review determined that Key ||~ Hispere o35 -
20454 and 20451 can be delivered ) .\ o}
together under the same g~ \

construction contract due to el Washington County
overlapping scope activities. By |
combining both projects, cost savings
and delivery efficiencies are

increased. However, a funding

shortfall still existed which funding
transfers from 20507 and 20352
resolved. The funding shortfall
results from changing the delivery
strategy from “in-house managed” to
“external consultant driven” which Reglond AT
increased the PE and Construction
phases.

Clackamas County

Key 20454 is ODOT’s OR224 at Lake
Harmony project. The project
locations on OR224 at MP 2.4 to 2.5
are now assimilated into 20451.
Combined together with Key 20451,
the project name is updated to be
“OR8 at River Rd & OR224 at Lake

Rd. The project description is updated to reflect combined projects and now is Full
signal upgrade with illumination and ADA improvements at the intersection of OR8
and River Rd in the City of Hillsboro. Replace overhead flasher with ground
mounted advance flashers at the intersection of OR224 and Lake Rd in Clackamas
County.

The scope and funding from Key 20454 (also this amendment bundle) of $109,078
is being combined into Key 20451. This leaves Key 20454 zeroed programmed and
will be removed from the MTIP.

Shifting $560,250 from Key 20507 to Key 20451 resolves the funding shortfall in the
new combined 20451 project. The funds are available as ODOT is splitting funding
from their OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High school project in Key 20507 by de-
federalizing it (also this amendment bundle). The federal funds from Key 20507 are
available as a nearly duplicate project is being implemented by Portland Public
Schools. As a result ODOT has agreed to de-federalize Key 20507 which frees up the
$560,250 of federal funds for Key 20451. See discussion and funding adjustments
under Key 20507 for this portion.

Finally, $300,000 is also being committed from ODOT’s Statewide Rail Crossing

Program in Key 20352. The $300,000 will support necessary railroad improvements

within the project limits. Because Key 20352 is a statewide project grouping funding
_bucket and located outside the MPO boundary area, it is not programmed in the |




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

MTIP. It does no need to be included in this amendment bundle. ODOT will make the
required funding reduction in the 2018 STIP separate from his amendment.

As aresult of combining 20454 into 20451 and the funding transfers from 20352
and 20507:
- The Preliminary Engineering phase increases by $375,378 from $282,877
to $658,255in 2019.
- An” Other” phase for necessary railroad improvements is created with
$300,000 planned to occur in 2019.

- The Right-of-Way phase remains unchanged at $91,548 and is still planned
for 2020.

- The Construction phase increases by $293,950 from $808,217 to
$1,102,167.

- The total project cost increases by $969,328 from $1,182,643 to $2,151,970

Additional Details:

Fund code Translations:

7240 = State STP-FLX = State Surface Transportation Improvement Program-Flex
Z001 - NHPP-FAST = National Highway Performance Program - FAST Act

7540 = Rail Hwy Cross Haz = Rail-Highway Crossing Hazards

2018-2021 Active STIP CLACKAMAS 2018-2021 Active STIP
Description Replace overhead flasher with ground mounted advance flashers, Rogaon: 1
MPO: Portland Metro MPO Werk Type: OP.58!
Applicant: ODOT Status: PROJECT SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION
Location(s)
Mileposts. Length Route Highway ACT County(s)
24010 260 0.10 OR-224 CLACKAMAS REGION 1 ACT CLACKAMAS
Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utility Refocation Construction Other Project Total
2020 2021
$55,126.00 $53,950.00 $109.078.00
z240 $49.466 35 2001 $48.400 34

Match $5.661.65 $5.540 66
Foomnote: $ 109.078 Total Operations allocation

2018-2021 Active STIP STATEWIDE 2018-2021 Active STIP
Name: Statewide Rail Crossing Program FFY18 Key: 20352
Description Fu e statewide rail crossing progr. ederal fiscal year 2019. Projects to be selected based on the program
requirements and need.
MBO: Non-MPO Work Type: SAFETY
Applicant: ODOT RAIL DIVISION Status: BUCKET OF FUNDS
Location(s)
Mileposts. Langth Route Highway ACT County(s)
STATEWIDE STATEWIDE
Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utiity Relocation Construction Other Project Total
2018
$10,692,619.20 $10,692.619.20
ZS40 8062335728
totch $1,069,261.02
Footnote:
Most Recent Amendment Approved
Amendment No. 18-21-1847 Approval Date. 12712018
Requested Action :::\‘a:-“p‘r.ojut estimats by $300,000, moving funds to project




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Mame: OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School Key: 20507
Description Replace signal, rebulld and restripe sxisting crosswalk, add crosswalks and close a driveway. Region: 1
MPQ:; Portland Metro MPO Work Type: OP-88I

Applicant: 0DOT Status: PROJECT SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION
Location(s)

Mileposts Length Route Highway ACT County{s)

1.64 to 1.65 0.01 OR-213 CASCADE NORTH REGION 1 ACT MULTNOMAH
Current Project Estimate

Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utility Relocation Consiruction Other Project Total

Footnote:

2019
$216,000.00
Z001 $192.919.50 Z240
$22,080.50
$ 1,120,500 Total Operations allocation

2020
$149,500,00
$134 146 35 Z240
£15,353.65

2020 20
$11,000.00 $745,000.00
£9,870,30 | Z001 SG68 488 50
$1,12970 § 11.50

$1,120,500.00

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, a project’s with
a major scope change require a formal amendment to complete the required
changes. The addition of OR224 to the project and the railroad scope activities along
with the cost increase trigger the need for a formal amendment.

Total Programmed

The total project programming increases from $1,182, 643 to $2,151,970

Project Description:

Amount:
Added Notes: OT(? approyal was required to cpmplete the changes and are expected to occur
during their January 2019 meeting
Project #3: OR224 at Lake/Harmony
Lead Agency: | 0oDOT
ODOT Key Number: - 20454 MTIP ID Number: 70997
Project Snapshot:

Source: ODOT Awarded Project

Funding: ODOT Fix-It Region 1

Projected Fund Type: Pre-amendment = State STBG-Flex

Type: Operations - Safety and Traffic Control

Location: OR-224

Cross Streets: at Lake/Harmony Rd

Mile Post Limits: 2.40 to 2.50

Current Status Code: 1 - Pre PE obligation, Consolidation action requiring an
amendment

Proposed improvements: Replace overhead flasher with ground mounted
advance flashers.

STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2034

MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: KEY 20454 SCOPE AND FUDNING OF $109,078 IS BEING

COMBINED INTO KEY 20451
Key 20454 Key 20352 Key 20507
OR224 at Statewide Rail Crossing OR213 (82 Ave) at
Lake/Harmony Program FFY19 Madison High School

Scope & Funding of $300,000 of funding into $560,250 of funding Into
$109,078 into Key 20451 Key 20451 Key 20451
Key 20451 o
ORS8 at River Rd &

OR224 at Lake Rd
Increases from 1,182,643
to $2,151,970

As discussed in Key 20451, OR8 at River Rd & OR224 at Lake Rd, the scope and

funding Key 2045 are being combined into Key 20451. This will enable both
projects to be delivered under the same contract and provide efficiencies in

delivery.




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Additional Details:

If the this were a straight project combination effort, where no new funds are added
or scope change occurs, the combining could occur via an Administrative
Modification, However, the project also includes a funding shortfall resulting in
additional funds added to the project from Keys 20352 and 20507, the new funding
and updated scope activities trigger the need for a formal amendment.

As a result of combining Key 20454 into 20451, Key 20454 is left with $0
programming dollars and is being removed from the MTIP.

Fund Code Translation:
7240 = State STBG-Flex (State Surface transportation Block Grant - Flex)
7001 = NHPP-FAST (National Highway Performance Program - FAST ACT)

2018-2021 Active STIP CLACKAMAS 2018-2021 Active STIP
Name: OR224 at Lake/Harmony Key: 20454
Descriptien Replace overhead flasher with ground mounted advance flashers Region 1
MPO: Portiand Metro MPO Work Type: OP-5SI
Applicant: 0DOT Status: PROJECT SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION
Mileposts Length Route Highway ACT County(s)
2.40 to 2.50 0.10 OR-224 CLACKAMAS REGION 1 ACT CLACKAMAS
Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utiiity Redocation Other Project Total

ro7e.00

Footnote: % 109,078 Total Operations allocation

Scope and funding is combined into 20451

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, Key 20454 is
part of the larger combining effort into 20451 which requires a formal amendment.
The changes to Key 20454 proceed under the larger formal amendment for Key
20451.

Total Programmed
Amount:

The total project programming decreases from $109,078 to $0

Added Notes:

OTC approval was required and is scheduled to occur during their January 2019
meeting

Projects 4:

OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School

Lead Agency:

ODOT Key Number:

Project Description:

oDOT
20507

MTIP ID Number: 70981

Project Snapshot:
e Source: ODOT Awarded Project
e Funding: ODOT Fix-It Region 1
e Projected Fund Type: State STBG-FLEX replaced by Local Other and State
funds
Type: Operations - Safety
Location: OR-213
Cross Streets: 82nd Ave at Madison High School
Mile Post Limits: 1.64 to 1,65
Current Status Code: 1 - Pre PE obligation/Amendment required
Proposed improvements: Replace signal, rebuild and restripe existing
crosswalk, add crosswalks and close a driveway.
STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2034
e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

10



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

AMENDMENT ACTION: DE-FEDERALIZE AND REPLACE WITH STATE FUNDS
PLUS COMBINE WOTH PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROJECT

Key 20454 Key 20352 Key 20507
OR224 at Statewide Rail Crossing OR213 (82 Ave) at
Lake/Harmony Program FFY19 Madison High School
Scope & Funding of $300,000 of funding into $560,250 of funding Into
$109,078 into Key 20451 Key 20451 Key 20451
Key 20451 e
ORS at River Rd &
OR224 at Lake Rd
Increases from 1,182,643
to $2,151,970

Portland Public Schools (PPS) is
developing their own Madison High
School Project with the same scope as
ODOT'’s project. PPS’ project is ahead
of schedule from ODOT’s project and
is already proceeding through design.

What is changing?

Multnomah County

H HWY No.0ss 2

Because both projects are identical
(except ODOT’s version is
federalized), ODOT is de-federalizing
their version and combining it with
PPS’ project. ODOT is contributing
$560,250, to PPS’ Madison High
School project. The remaining
$560,250 of federal funds from
ODOT'’s project is being transferred

Region 1 ACT

Portiand

-.. CASCADE HWY NORT

to Key 20451, OR8 at River Rd &
OR224 at Lake Rd project to fill the existing funding shortfall.

The final amended project will reflect a combined locally funded and state funded
project with the same scope. The other major change is since PPS’s project is
further in the delivery process, Right-of-Way, Utility Relocation, and Construction
are being accelerated into 2019 as shown below.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund | Fund Prelimi ! Oth
un, R Planning retminany Right of Way | e Construction Total

Type i Code : Engineering ! (Utility Relocation)
StateSTBGFRL T 2240 ¢ 2019 §—1o2.800
e e e $——134.146
Stote STBE RN 2240 | 2020 S 8870
SteteSTRGFELY 1 Z240 ¢ 2021 i

Additional Details:

State S010 : 2019 H 560,250 560,250

State Total: 560,250

Other OTHO : 2018 $ 215,000 $ 215,000
Local Mateh | 2020 $—15354
Other OTHO ; 2018 $ 143,500 B 149,500

Other OTHO ;| 2018 $ 11,000 s 11,000
Local Mateh | 2021 S 76512
Other OTHO : 2019 $ 184,750

184,750

560,250
1,120,502
1,120,500
1,120,500

Local Total
Phase Totals Before Amend:: $ - 8 215,001 : § 149,500 : § 11,000 | $ 745,001
Phase Totals After Amend:| $ - s 215,000 ; $ 149,500 ; $ 11,0001 $ 745,000

Year Of Expenditure (YOE):

wiviv|elvien




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Why a Formal
amendment is

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, de-
federalizing a project acts from a fiscal constraint perspective as canceling a

Project Description:

required? ' project which requires a formal amendment.
Total Programmed : The total project programming in Key 20507 remains unchanged at $1,120,500
Amount: : through the de-federalization action
Added Notes: OTC a-lpproval is required and is planned to occur during their January 2019
meeting
OB I-5: Marine Dr - Fremont Bridge
Lead Agency: | ODOT : .
ODOT Key Number: : 20430 MTIP ID Number: : 70972
Project Snapshot:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project

e Funding: ODOT Fix-It Region 1

e Projected Fund Type: HSIP (Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program)
and utilizing ADVCON (Advance Construction) as an obligation placeholder
Type: Operations - Safety and Traffic Control

Location: I-5

Cross Streets: Fremont Bridge north to Marine Drive

Mile Post Limits: 303.27 to 308.63 changed to be 302.80 to 307.30

Current Status Code: 4 - Completing PS&E /Final Design

Proposed improvements: Install variable speed advisory signs on I-5
northbound and southbound from the Fremont Bridge to Marine Drive
STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2062

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: COST INCREASE WITH SCOPE ADJUSTMENTS AND
LIMIT CHANGES

The project has experienced cost

increases due to several factors which /
include: Segmenl 1
= PE phase requiring an extended
design schedule to address agency
and consultant needs.
= Change in the agency project
manager and area manager
overseeing the project.
= Added effort in completing traffic
control plans triggering additional
management meetings and
advisory committee meetings. ~
= Incorporating design modifications
from Maintenance involving
security fencing
= Added coordination with 7 2
(26)

WASHDOT related to traffic control
device extending onto the State of
Washington

As a result, the project scope is dropping the northernmost ITS site (Hayden Island)

in order to stay within budget. Removing this site reduces the construction phase
estimate allowing for savings to be applied to the PE phase. The impact of these

12



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

changes results in changes to the project’s limits, scope and name to keep within the
project award. The summary of changes include the following:
= Hayden Island ITS site is removed from the project scope
» The updated construction phase cost decreases from $6,413,000 to $6,099,000.
= $314,000 of construction phase funding is transferred to the PE phase. The PE
phase increases from $1,386,500 to $1,700,500
= The project limits are adjusted from 303.27 to 308.63 to be 302.80 to 307.30.
= The project name is updated from its current MP reference of I-5: MP 303.27 -
MP 308.63 to be I-5: Marine Dr - Fremont Bridge.
» The project’s cost remains unchanged at $7,799,500.

Additional Details:

The use of the fund type code ADVCON, Advance Construction, is also being used as
an obligation placeholder for the added PE phase and construction phase
obligations. However, the financial plan for the project still reflects federal HSIP as
the planned funding source for the project.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

R e Year ! Planning iy it Right of Way itz Construction Total
Type Code Engineering (Utility Relocation) !
HSIP 2530 | 2017 $ 1,386,500 S 1,386,500
ADVCON ACPO | 2017 S 314,000 S 314,000
HSR i S—&413,000
ADVCON ACPO . 2019 $ 6,099,000 S 6,099,000
$
5 -
$ 7,799,500
statefunds
s
: $
State Total:i §
Local Funds |
$
$
Local Total | & -
Phase Totals Before Amend:; $ - 81386500 % - $ - 5—6413.000 1 3 7,799,500
Phase Totals After Amend:: $ - 08 1,700,500 : $ - $ - i$ 6,099,000 $ 7,799,500
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 7,799,500

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, a project in the
MTIP requires a formal amendment when the limits change more than 0.25 miles.
This reflect a significant change to the footprint of the environmental document
resulting in the need for the formal amendment. The net change of the project limits
decrease from 5.36 miles to 4.50 miles reflecting a 0.50 mile change to the project
limits.

Total Programmed
Amount:

The total project programming amount remains unchanged at $7,799,500

OTC approval was not required for the changes. Approval of the required changes

LR occurred through ODOT’s Change Management Request (CMR) process
Projects #6: 1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge
Lead Agency: | ODOT )
ODOT Key Number: : 20481 MTIP ID Number: : 70973
Project Snapshot:

Project Description:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project

e Funding: ODOT Fix-It SW Bridge

e Projected Fund Type: NHPP-FAST (Federal National Highway Performance
Program - FAST Act)

e Type: Bridge

e Location: I-405/Fremont Bridge

13



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

What is changing?

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

e C(ross Streets: Just east of Loring St west across the Willamette River to just
west of Naito Pkwy

e Mile Post Limits: 3.12 to 3.53

e (Current Status Code: 1 - Pre-PE Obligation Activities

e Proposed improvements: Paint bridge approaches; other section as funding
allows.

e STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2166

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

AMENDMENT ACTION: COST DECREASE

This amendment

Additional Details:

. STIP A nl Funding Summary
Wlll Complete OTC Project Current Funding Proposed Funding |
requested action to Major bridge maintenance FFY19 (KN |
20077) $10.000.0000 §20.000,000
transfer $10 1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge $27.704 616 $17.794.616
11: (KN 20481)
million from the I- TOTAL $37.794.616 $37.794.616 |
405 Fremont o .
. .. Project to increase
Brldge painting Major bridge maintenance FFY19 (KN 20077)
: : Cost
prO]eCt n Key , Phase Year Current Proposed
20481 to ODOT’s I h Ir v Engineeri N/A :0 20
. . Right of Way N/A 0 0
Major Bridge Uity Relocat N/A 50 50
; Construction 2019 $10.000.000 $20.000.000
Mal_ntenance . TOTAL $10,000,000 520,000,000
project grouping
bucket in Key 20077. The $10 AR N
. 0 . . (&
million is being transferred from Reglon 1ACT G,

Portiand

Key 20481’s construction phase
reducing it from $26,854,258 to
$16,854,258. The ODOT bridge
program has determine the cost
reduction can occur to Key 20481.

Key 20077 is ODOT’s statewide
project grouping bucket for
required FFY 2019 major bridge
maintenance. The fund transfer will
support efforts to strengthen oy
Region 1 bridges during FFY 2019. 3

Multnomah County

Fund Code Translation: S010 = ODOT State funds

2018-2021 Active STIP

Nama: Major bridge maintenance FFY19 Key: 20077
Description Major bridge maintenance funding for Federal fiscal year 2018, Projects will be selected based on requirements of the funds Rogon &
MPO: Non-MPO Work Type: BR-MEM
Agplicant, 0DOT Status; PROJECT SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION

STATEWIDE 2018-2021 Active STIP

Location(s)
Mileposts Length Route Highway ACT County(s)
Varicus VARIOUS HIGHWAYS STATEWIDE STATEWIDE
Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utility Relocation Construction Other Project Total
2018
$10.000,000.00 $10,000,000.00
5010 $10,000,000 00
Matet
Footnote:

In 1990, the State of Oregon established a major bridge maintenance (MBM)

program, to specifically address major and emergency bridge repairs that were not

selected in the STIP or other funding sources. This type of work is generally

determined to be of high enough priority that waiting for the STIP or other funding |

14



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Why a Formal
amendment is ;
required? :

Total Programmed
Amount:

i Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, cost changes
¢ for project costing $1 million or greater require a formal amendment to complete.
i The cost decrease of $10 million dollars represents a 35.9% change to the project
¢ and is above the 20% threshold.

source is not an acceptable solution. This is also identified as work the district
maintenance program normally wouldn’t be able to accomplish due to maintenance
crew budget or staff limits, and to address needs that were not anticipated. One use
of MBM funding is to strengthen bridges to address concerns identified through the
inspection and load rating processes.

The Bridge Engineering Section is in the final phase of completing initial load
ratings for every highway bridge. The analysis is being accomplished with a
combination of ODOT engineers and consultants. While a basic load rating analysis
is sufficient for most bridges, advanced analysis is used for larger, more complicated
structures. Advanced analysis can also be used for bridges that show the need for
strengthening based on the basic analysis, but do not show signs of distress.

There are three major bridges in Portland that are currently having advanced
analysis. While the advanced analysis may reduce the amount of strengthening that
is required for these bridges to remain in unrestricted service, some strengthening
will be required when the analysis is completed. The three major Region 1 bridges
identified include the following:

Willamette River, Interstate 5 (Marquam) — The steel girders that support the upper
deck needs to have bracing added to satisfy the modern specifications.

Willamette River, U.S. 30 Bypass (St. Johns) — There are portions of the truss that
require bracing to satisfy the modern specifications, and also some connection plates that
may require strengthening.

Willamette River, Oregon 99 West (Steel) - This bridge is owned by the Union
Pacific Railroad. There is a lease agreement with ODOT and TriMet for highway
traffic and light rail. This is a unique bridge and the primary issue is the need to
coordinate with the railroad to determine the actual loading due to freight trains.

The project’s total programming decreases from $27,794,616 to $17,794,616

OTC approval is required for the changes and approval is expected to occur during

Project Description:

Added Notes: their January 2019 meeting.
Projects #7: - SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5
Lead Agency: | ODOT
ODOT Key Number: | 20484 MTIP ID Number: 70976
Project Snapshot:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project

e Funding: ODOT Fix-It Region 1

e Projected Fund Type: A combination of federal funds including Redistribution
and ADVCON (Advance Construction) are committed to the project currently.
Type: Bridge - structures

Location: SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5

Cross Streets: Approximately 17t Ave to near 19t Ave

Mile Post Limits: 296.51 to 296.59

Current Status Code: 4 - Completing PS&E /Final Design

Proposed improvements: Place a structural overlay on the deck; replace or

repair leaking joints; and retrofit the bridge rails to meet safety standards.

15



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

e STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2043
e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: COST INCREASE

The Southwest Multnomah

Boulevard Bridge over

Interstate 5 is a 404 foot long

bridge built in 1959 that is in

fair condition. The Southwest

Multnomah Boulevard over

Interstate 5 project will Region 1ACT

address the extensive deck -
cracking with a structural o " portand
concrete overlay, replace or
repair leaking joints, and :
upgrade the bridge rails so
that they meet modern safety
standards. Overpass
protective screening will also
be added to deter objects from
being thrown from the
overpass onto Interstate 5.

Multnomah
County

The project initially was intended to complete the Preliminary Engineering phase
via internal staff and resources. The project PE cost estimate was based on this
assumption. External consulting will now be used to complete design
requirements. This change has increased the PE phase cost estimate by $310,900.

The construction phase also has increased in cost die to the addition of overpass
protective screening and subsequent change to 2020 as the revised delivery date.
These changes increase the construction phase by $656,900.

The added funding will originate from a combination of the cancellation of Key
20540 (a Region 5 bridge project), the removal of bridge scope/funding from Key
K20298, and $400K from Statewide Bridge funding buckets in Keys 20082/
K20083.

Additional Details:

As stated above, the PE phase will increase from $213,000 to $523,900 which the
construction phase increase from $1,358,000 to $2,014,900. The overall total
project cost increases from $1,571,000 to $2,538,800.

16



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund Year Planning Preliminary Right of Way Other Construction Total
Type : Code i Engineering ; (Utility Relocation) i
L e 5181125
Redistribution : ZS30 | 2017 S 191,125 S 191,125
ADVCON ACPO | 2017 3 278,971 S 278,971
ADVCON ACPO = 2020 $ 1,807,970 ; $ 1,807,970
s -
3 2,278,066
State Match . 2017 S 21,875 S 21,875
State Match | 2017 S 31,929 S 31,929
State Mateh 2020 S 206,930 | $ 206,930
State Total:; § 260,734
i 3
$
Local Total % -
Phase Totals Before Amend:; $ - s 213000: 8 - 18 - 51358000 % 1,571,000
Phase Totals After Amend:! $ - s 523,900 | S - s - $ 2,014,500 : $ 2,538,800
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 2,538,800

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, cost changes
for project costing $1 million with a cost change of 20% or greater require a formal
amendment. The net cost increase to the project is $967,800 which represents a
61.6 % increase to the project.

Total Programmed

The total project programming amount increases from $1,571,000 to $2,538,800

Project Description:

Amount:
Added Notes: OT(; approval was requiljed for the changes with approval expect to occur during
their January 2019 meeting.
Projects #8: OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange)
Lead Agency: ODOT
ODOT Key Number: = 20702 MTIP ID Number: 71016
Project Snapshot:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project

e Funding: ODOT Fix-It SW Bridge plus HB2017 Seismic

e Projected Fund Type: Federal ADVCON (Advance Construction) is being used
to program the committed funding for later phase obligation flexibility needs.
Type: Bridge - structures

Location: OR-99W

Cross Streets: At SW Capitol Highway interchange

Mile Post Limits: 6.19 to 6.24

Current Status Code: 1 - Completing Pre-PE Obligation activities

Proposed improvements: Preserve deck with a structural overlay

STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2043

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: COST INCREASE

The Oregon 99 West southbound ramp to Interstate
5 southbound (Capitol Highway Interchange) is a
270 foot long bridge built in 1959 that is in fair
condition. The project will address the top layer of
the concrete deck that has required patches where B T
pieces have separated, with a structural concrete e
overlay. The project will also replace or repair e
leaking joints, clean and paint steel bearings that are corroded, replace the asphalt
near the bridge approaches that is failing, and replace deficient Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) ramps that are within the project limits.

17



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK

DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

The estimate for
preliminary engineering
was based on the design
being done internally, and
did not fully account for
roadway, traffic control,
and project management
costs. Since this project
will be designed by a
consultant, the
engineering costs have
increased. The cost
increase to the PE phase is
$307,500.

Construction costs have
increased to account for
the addition of the

| PHASE [YEAR Eronosed
Preliminary Engineering 2019 $40.000 $347.500
Right of Way NiA 50 | S0
Utility Relocation N/A 30 | 30
Coustruetion 2020 $368,000 | 8987.994
TOTAL $408.000 S1.335.494
[Project to be decreased:
| I-84: Fairview — Marine Drive & Tooth Rock Tunnel (KN20298)
| COST
| PHASE YEAR Current Proposed
Prelimi Engineering 2019 §751.930 $401.930
| Right of Way 2020 $2.488 $2.488
Utility Relocation N/A 50 S0
Construction 2021 $5.037.730 $4.387.730
| TOTAL 85,792,148 54,792,148

IProject to be cancelled:
1-84 eastbound over US395

Emigrant Avenue Interchange) (EON20540)

| COsT
PHASE YEAR Current Proposed
| Preliminary Engineering 2018 $300,000 $20,322
| Right of Way 2019 $50,000 S0
Utility Relocation 2019 $25,000 50
| Construetion 2020 $1.137.500 50
| TOTAL 51,512,500 520,322

cleaning and painting of the steel bearings, replacement of deficient ADA ramps,
and for inflation. The cost increase to the construction phase is $619,994. Funds
are to come from a combination of the cancellation of K20540 (a Region 5 bridge
project), and the removal of bridge scope/funding from K20298.

The programming revisions appear as shown below with the total project cost
increasing from $408,000 to $1,335,494.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

(R R f oo | Etig Preliminary Right of Way | iy Bereimmion Total
Type Code Engineering i (Utility Relocation)
Federal Funds
AEMCON ACRQ L 2010 e
ADVCON ACPO @ 2019 $ 311,812 $ 311,812
ADVCON ACPO : 2020 S 330,206
ADVCON ACPO : 2020 8 886,527 | S 886,527
5 ,
e . . s -
Addltlonal Detalls' Federal Total: $ 1,198,339
State Niatch | 2019 $————4108
State Match : 2019 $ 35,688 $ 35,688
State e - S
State Match : 2020 $ 101,467 $ 101,467
S -
State Total:i § 137,155
ocalbunds |
$
$
Local Total | §
Phase Totals Before Amend:| $ S 40000 § - 18 SE68.0008 408000
Phase Totals After Amend:' $ $ 347,500 | S - is - 18 987994 $ 1,335,494
‘ Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 1,335,494

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, cost changes
for project costing $1 million with a cost change of 20% or greater require a formal
amendment. The net cost increase to the project is $927,494 which represents a
227% increase to the project.

Total Programmed
Amount:

The total project programming amount increases from $408,000 to $1,335,494.

Added Notes:

OTC approval was required for the changes with approval expect to occur during
their January 2019 meeting.

18



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Project Description:

Projects #9: OR99W: Barbur Boulevard Northbound Connection Bridge
Lead Agency: | ODOT ] ]
ODOT Key Number: - 20465 MTIP ID Number: 70998
Project Snapshot:

e Source: ODOT Awarded Project

e Funding: ODOT Fix-It SW Bridge plus HB2017 Bridge Seismic

e Projected Fund Type: Federal ADVCON (Advance Construction) is being used
to program the committed funding for later phase obligation flexibility needs
Type: Bridge - structures

Location: OR-99W

Cross Streets: OR-99W bridge crossing at I-5

Mile Post Limits: 7.79 to 7.84

Current Status Code: 1 - Pre-PE obligation activities

Proposed improvements: Paint structure; remove pack rust. Replace rivets
and bolts.

STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2143

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: COST INCREASE

The Oregon 99 West
(Barbur Boulevard)
northbound connection
bridge over Interstate 5
was built in 1985 and is
in satisfactory condition.
The portions of the
bridge directly over
Interstate 5 have painted
girders to protect the
steel from corrosion. The
original paint system is
at the end of its service
life, with moderate
surface corrosion on the
lower portions of the girders, and isolated areas where the corrosion has begun to
reduce the thickness of the steel.

The cost increase for Key 20465 is similar to Key 20702, OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB
(Capitol Highway Interchange). The initial estimate for preliminary engineering
was based on the entire design being done internally. The design of the paint
portion of the project will be done by ODOT's Bridge Preservation Unit. The
remainder of the project will be designed by a consultant due to ODOT resources
being committed to the delivery of other projects. As a result, the engineering costs
have increased.

Construction costs have increased due to bid prices that are higher than were
accounted for when the project was initially programmed; in addition, the costs of
the containment for paint removal/paint application and the disposal of hazardous
waste were not included in the original project estimate.

ODOT is also changing the name of the project because the location mile points are
actually for OR99W, not I-5. There are no changes to the project location or scope,
just a correction to the name.

19




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

The net changes to PE and construction result in the following: The PE phase
increases by $207,720 and the construction phase increases by $620,972.

Additional Details:

The PE phase increases from $136,000 to 343,720 with the construction phase
increasing from $1,533,975 to $2,154,947. The total project cost increases from
$1,669,975 to $2,498,667.

Funds to address the funding shortfall will come from a combination of the
cancellation of K20540 (a Region 5 bridge project), and the removal of bridge
scope/funding from K20298.

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund —f Fund |y Planning Preliminary ;- o, bt of way Bl Construction Total
Type ! Code ! Engineering | (Utility Relocation)
ADVCON ACPO | 2019 S 308,420 S 308,420
ADVCON ACPO | 2020 $ 1,933,634 $ 1,933,634
S -
§ 2,242,054
Siaterunds
e et L — sl
State Match | 2019 $ 35,300 S 35,300
e R T 5157539
State Match | 2020 $ 221,313 | & 221,313
S -
State Total:; § 256,613
Local Funcs |
s
i i $
Local Total ' § -
Phase Totals Before Amend:! & 513600015 - $ 51,533,875 3 1,669,975
Phase Totals After Amend: $ -8 343,720 ; $ - s - '3 2154947 § 2,498,667
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 2,498,667

Why a Formal
amendment is
required?

Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, cost changes

for project costing $1 million with a cost change of 20% or greater require a formal

amendment. The net cost increase to the project is $828,692 which represents a
49.6 % increase to the project.

Total Programmed

The total project programming amount increases from $1,669,975 to $2,498,667

Amount:
Added Notes: OT(.I approval was requiljed for the changes with approval expect to occur during
their January 2019 meeting.
Projects #10: ; 84: Fairview - Marine Drive
Lead Agency: | ODOT ]
ODOT Key Number: : 20298 MTIP ID Number: : 70939
Project Snapshot:
e Source: ODOT Awarded Project
e Funding:
e Projected Fund Type:
e Type: Highway - Preservation (Resurfacing)
e Location: 1-84
Project Description: e (Cross Streets: City of Fairview (about NE 223rd Ave) east to Marine Drive
e Mile Post Limits: 13.83 to 41.34 total limits on 1-84

Current Status Code: 1 - Pre-PE obligation activities
o Proposed improvements: Repave-asection-of1-84-between Fairview-and
M e D apayve ha

20



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

Fairview and Marine Dr and install a full signal upgrade (including
ADA) at NE 238th Ave.

e STIP Amendment Number: 18-21-2043

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: SCOPE CHANGE

From the OTC Staff Report:

The Interstate 84 eastbound McCord Creek Bridge was built in 1962. The deck is in
poor condition due to cracking, rutting, exposed reinforcement, and pieces of
concrete up to three feet in diameter that have separated from the deck. The deck
is only 6 % inches thick, and the top 1 %z inches is contaminated with chlorides due
to the use of deicing products. Also, the transition from the bridge approach
pavement to the bridge itself is not smooth, causing a noticeable impact for drivers.
This bridge has required extensive maintenance work to repair the deck and to
minimize the impact. A deck overlay for this bridge was added with funding from
House Bill 2017.

While the McCord Creek Bridge is within the limits of this Interstate Maintenance
Preservation Project, the extensive work needed to address the poor condition of
the deck is not really compatible with the other project work. Grinding the
approach pavement to address the impact loading will leave a layer of pavement
that is too thin to be structurally sound, and rebuilding the approach pavement is
also beyond the scope of the other work in the project. Based on the nature of the
work required being much more extensive than the other project work, the
McCord Creek Bridge should be removed from this project.

The McCord Creek Bridge is being considered for the 2022-2024 STIP and is the
top priority bridge project for Region 1. It is within the limits of the Interstate 84:
Multnomah Falls - Cascade Locks Interstate Maintenance Preservation Project. The
scoping effort will determine the best solution for this bridge, ranging from
extensive deck rehabilitation, deck replacement, or perhaps bridge replacement.
This bridge will eventually need a seismic retrofit, and it may be most economical
to simply replace the bridge instead of doing extensive deck work now, and
extensive seismic related work later.

As aresult, the project scope is changing as follows:
- The Tooth Rock Tunnel paving work is being removed from the project scope.
- The McCord Creek Bridge work is being removed from the project scope

21



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT

FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

- The $1,000,000 of HB201 Bridge Seismic funds associated with the McCord
Creek Bridge is being relocated to Keys 20465, 20484, and 20702

- The project name changes to now be 1-84: Fairview to Marine Drive

- The project description is updated to reflect the scope adjustments.

Additional Details:

As stated above, the removal of the $1,000,000 for the McCord Creek Bridge work
decreases the project total from $5,792,148 to $4,792,148

PROJECT FUNDING DETAILS

Fund Fund ; Preliminary Other

i Year Planning Right of Way Construction Total
Type Code Engineering | ; (utility Relocation)
NHPPFAST Z001 ; 2019 i
NHPP-FAST Z001 & 2013 $ 263,703 ] 263,703
NHPP MOQO1 : 2019 $ 106,957 S 106,957
ADMCON ACPO ¢ 2019 e
NHPP-FAST Z001 : 2020 $ 2,294 ] 2,294
NHPP-FAST 2001 : 2021 $ 3778971 S 3,778,971
NHPP MO0O1 : 2021 S 267,394 | S 267,394
S R et S 599,430
$
s -
$ 4,419,319
saterunds
e et & 31270
State Match | 2019 $ 22,247 S 22,247
State Match ; 2019 S 9,023 S 9,023
S s & 27230
State Match { 2020 $ 194 $ 194
s el Mo S—450.620
State Match | 2021 § 318807 S 318,807
State Match | 2021 $ 22558 | S 22,558
s el Mo S—50.570
3 -
State Total:, $ 372,829
Local Funds _______|
$
Local Total | §
Phase Totals Before Amend:; $ - fg __ge1gan: 2,488 ; § - R —— it
Phase Totals After Amend:. $ Y 401,930 $ 2,488 | & $ 4,387,730 $ 4,792,148
Year Of Expenditure (YOE): $ 4,792,148

Project Description:

Why a Formal | Per the FHWA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matrix, majors cope
amendmentis : changes require a formal amendment. Note: The cost decrease as a result of the
required? : scope change results in a 17.2% change to the project.
Liziz] Prog::gssg The total project programming amount decreases from 5,792,148 to $4,792,148
Added Notes: OT(; approval was requnjed for the changes with approval expect to occur during
_ their January 2019 meeting.
Projects #11:  FY18 TriMetPreventMaint(TOD) Fund Exchange)}
Lead Agency: TriMet
ODOT Key Number: : 21126 MTIP ID Number: 71020
Project Snapshot:

e Source: Metro RFFA Step I funded project

¢ Funding: Metro Transit Oriented Development (TOD) program

e Projected Fund Type: Federal STP>200K *Surface Transportation Program -

for urban areas greater than 200,000 people)

Type: Metro TOD program

Location: Region wide

Cross Streets: Not Applicable

Mile Post Limits: Not Applicable

e Current Status Code: Obligated and awarded from TrAMS, but from Key
21262

22



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

e Proposed improvements: Enables the annual Transit Oriented Development
(TOD) fund exchange to occur

e STIP Amendment Number: TBD

e MTIP Amendment Number: JA19-05-JAN

What is changing?

AMENDMENT ACTION: CANCELED PROJECT

Each year TriMet receives a P A Tl t
STP/STBG allocation from Metro in L

support of Transit Oriented FY 2017-18 | Total

Development (TOD) activities. Trips 15,0941948,989

’ S Ovi Transit-oriented development creates places for
Metro’s Transit-Oriented people to live and work near high quality transit.

Development Program Strategica]]y Each year, over 900,000 more travel trips are made
. . by transit, rather than by car, as a result of TOD
invests to help more people live, work program supported projects.

and shop in neighborhoods served by Residential Units 7713,670
ioh- : : ’ TOD praojects increase housing affordability by
hlgh quahty transit. M.etro s TOD increasing the supply of housing in areas with
program stimulates prlvate lower commuting costs. To date, the TOD program
. . has supported construction of approximately
investment by helping offset the 3,600 housing units. Of these, 781 are set aside for
i households earning less than the area medium
hlgher costs Of. CompaCt develop.ment. income. Over 850 additional income-restricted
TOD program investments totahng units are planned or under construction.
$16 million have leveraged more than Commercial space 2,0001520,213
$697 illi : : d 1 Developing retail, restaurants and offices in transit
million 1n prlvate eve Opment served areas enlivens neighborhoods and reduces
ivi commuting costs. Mixed-use TOD projects
aCtlYlty across 45 Completed TOD completed to date include 194,780 square feet of
proj ects. retail and 327,433 square feet of office and other
commercial space.
. . . Acres protected 12|593
Key 211261isa dupllcate pro]eCt to All of the TOD projects completed to date required
Key 21262. TriMet obligated and only 59 acres of land compared to the 590 acres
. . that would be needed to develop these projects in
received their FFY 2018 TOD funds areas without transit. Compact development
requires less taxpayer funded infrastructure to
thrOUgh Key 21262. Key 21126 serve, reduces commuting costs, and helps
appears was added late during the preserve agricultural and natural areas.

2018 MTIP when Key 21262 was

inadvertently overlooked. During the FY 2018 End-of-Year Project Phase Slips
Review, Key 21126 was identified as a duplicate. It is being removed from the
MTIP now to avoid any possible double counting of STP find programming.

Additional Details:

There was insufficient time to complete a formal amendment during September
2018 and delete Key 21126 from the MTIP. The project had to be carried over into
FY 2019 where it now can be deleted.

Why a Formal ' o pHwA/FTA/ODOT/MPO STIP and MTIP Amendment Matri, canceling a
amendment is . .
: project from the MTIP requires a formal amendment.
required?
et PrOgZﬁTrelS The total project programming amount increases from $3,461,176 to $0
Added Notes: Metro Council approval is required to complete the project cancellation from the

MTIP. Approval is expected to occur during the Council’s February 7-:2019 meeting.

Note: The Amendment Matrix located on the next page is included as a reference for the rules and
justifications governing Formal Amendments and Administrative Modifications to the MTIP that the
MPOs and ODOT must follow.

23




JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

METRO REQUIRED PROJECT AMENDMENT REVIEWS

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.316-328, Ty
Metro is responsible for reviewing and
: : Type of Change
ensuring MTIP amen(.iments c_omply with S ATENDNENTS
all federal programming requirements. 1. Adding or cancelling a federally funded, and regionally significant project to the STIP and state
Each pI'OjECt and their requested changes funded projects which will potentially be federalized
. . 2. Major change in project scope. Major scope change includes:
are evaluated agalnSt ml'lltlple MTIP * Change in project termini - greater than .25 mile in any direction

programming review factors that + Changes to the approved environmental footprint
originate from 23 CFR 450.316-328. The  [*'mpacts o AQ conformily

* Adding capacity per FHWA Standards

programming factors include:  Adding or delefing worklype
° Verification as required to 3. Changes in Fiscal Constraint by the following criteria:
. . * FHWA project cost increase/decrease:
programmed in the MTIP: * Projects under $500K - increase/decrease over 50%
(@] Awarded federal funds and * Projects $500K to $1M - increase/decrease over 30%
is considered a + Projects $1M and over - increase/decrease over 20%

. . * All FTA project changes - increase/decrease over 30%
transportatlon pI‘OJeCt

o Identified as a regionally 4. Adding an emergency relief permanent repair project that involves substantial change in

s . function and location.
significant project. ADMINISTRATIVE/TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENTS

o Identified on and impaCtS 1. Advancing or Slipping an approved project/phase within the current STIP {If slipping outside
Metro transportation current 8TIP, see Full Amendments #2)

. 2. Adding or deleting any phase (except CN) of an approved project below Full Amendment #3
modeling networks. ’ g any phass (except CN) ofan approved pro)

O Requires any sort of federal 3. Combining two or more approved projects into one or splitting an approved project into two or

approvals Wthh the MTIP mare, or spliting part of an approved project to a new one
P 4. Spliting a new project out of an approved program-specific pool of funds (but not reserves for
is involved.

future projects) or adding funds to an existing project from a bucket or reserve if the project was
Passes fiscal constraint verification: selected through a specific process (i.e. ARTS, Local Bridge.. )
o Project ehglblhty fOI' the 5. Minor teghmcal corrections to make the printed STIP consistent with prior approvals, such as
typos or missing data
use of the funds 6. Changing name of project due to change in scope, combining or spliting of projects, or to

o Proof and verification of better conform to naming convention. (For major change in scope, see Full Amendments #2)
funding commitment T. .»'-\ddin.g atemporary emergency repair and relief project that does not involve substantial
change in function and location.
o Requires the MPO to
establish a documented process proving MTIP programming does not exceed the
allocated funding for each year of the four year MTIP and for all funds identified in the
MTIP.
e Passes the RTP consistency review:
o Identified in the current approved constrained RTP either as a stand- alone project or in
an approved project grouping bucket
o RTP project cost consistent with requested programming amount in the MTIP
o If a capacity enhancing project — is identified in the approved Metro modeling network
o Satisfies RTP goals and strategies consistency: Meets one or more goals or strategies identified in
the current RTP
e Determined the project is eligible to be added to the MTIP, or can be legally amended as required
without violating provisions of 23 CFR450.300-338 either as a formal Amendment or
administrative modification:
o Does not violate supplemental directive guidance from FHWA/FTA’s approved
Amendment Matrix.
o Adheres to conditions and limitation for completing technical corrections, administrative
modifications, or formal amendments in the MTIP.
o Iseligible for special programming exceptions periodically negotiated with USDOT as
well.
o Programming determined to be reasonable of phase obligation timing and is consistent
with project delivery schedule timing.

24



JANUARY 2019 FORMAL AMENDMENT FROM: KEN LOBECK DATE: JANUARY 23, 2019

MPO responsibilities completion:
o Completion of the required 30 day Public Notification period:
o Project monitoring, fund obligations, and expenditure of allocated funds in a timely
fashion.
o Acting on behalf of USDOT to provide the required forum and complete necessary
discussions of proposed transportation improvements/strategies throughout the MPO.

APPROVAL STEPS AND TIMING

Metro’s approval process for formal amendment includes multiple steps. The required approvals
for the January 2019 Formal MTIP amendment will include the following:

Action Target Date

e [nitiate the required 30-day public notification process.......... January 2, 2019

o TPAC notification and approval recommendation................... January 11, 2019

e JPACT approval and recommendation to Council.......c..c.vueuue January 17, 2019*

e Completion of public notification process......c.c.ccvverrvevesriveninnns January 31, 2019

o Metro Council approval......ccccooeeeiriin e February 7, 2019**

USDOT Approval Steps:
Action Target Date

e Metro development of amendment narrative package ............ February 11, 2019

¢ Amendment bundle submission to ODOT for review............... February 12, 2019

e Submission of the final amendment package to USDOT........... February 12, 2019

e ODOT clarification and approval..........ccccoverre e eieeneereereenien e Late February, 2019

e USDOT clarification and final amendment approval................ Early to mid-March, 2019

ANALYSIS/INFORMATION

1. Known Opposition: None known at this time.

2. Legal Antecedents: Amends the 2018-2021 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement
Program adopted by Metro Council Resolution 17-4817 on July 27, 2017 (For The Purpose
of Adopting the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program for the Portland
Metropolitan Area).

3. Anticipated Effects: Enables the projects to obligate and expend awarded federal funds.

4. Metro Budget Impacts: None to Metro

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

JPACT recommends approval of Resolution 19-4961

JPACT approval 1/17/2019
TPAC notification and approval recommendation 1/11/2019.

Attachments

1.
2.

Project Location Maps
OTC Letters

25



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Date: Thursday, January 23, 2019
From: Ken Lobeck, Funding Programs Lead, 503-797-1785

Subject:  Attachment 1 to the January 2019 MTIP Formal Amendment Staff Report - Project
Location Maps

BACKROUND

Available project location maps and OTC request letters are included in this attachment to the staff
report for reference for their applicable projects. Maps and/or OTC letters are included for:

Key 20810 - Molalla Ave: Beaver Creek Rd to OR213

Key 20451- OR8 at River Rd & OR224 at Lake Rd

Key 20454 - OR224 at Lake/Harmony

Key 20507 - OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School

Key 20430 - [-5: Marine Dr - Fremont Bridge

Key 20481 - [-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge

Key 20484 - SW Multnomah Blvd over -5

Key 20702 - OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange)
Key 20465 - OR99W: Barbur Boulevard Northbound Connection Bridge
Key 20298 - 1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive

Page 1 0f11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20810
Molalla Ave: Beaver Creek Rd to OR213

Map 1 - Vicinity Map | N |
Oswegn '
A5

g
td £
%, ; o
E0Y W, odEE G aditone
- p / ..
Gardiner S . ' = <

| Clackaim as

&
= =g {

o Sources: Esri, HERE, \
. CleLomme, USGS, Intermdp.
1| witsgnwin I
Warner Milne Rd & — % increment P Corp., NRCAN,
| =] ri Japan, METI, Esri Chna,
County Hilltop =] ‘& {Hong Kong), Esn (Thailand),
Madical Q MixedlUse
Orffices Center
¥ ® - i
- f
afemay 4
. DHS Satew F20s
Red Soils - - B
County & g % ®avercre,, Rl
Campus & = = ”
Large Retail 5 ﬂ'
Employment &
Area
Fred Meysr Imdustrial
Mixed
se _ -
$ Cenfer Project Site
) ‘ Albertsons
<y Freight w 4
@ Delivery (213)
Gafney Lane
Elementary
Sdlmla
Clackamas
Community
| et Site G
Frefect S North Clackamas -
Low Density Resldential Christian Schools & Large
MetlumHigh Density Reslgental K—iié Employment
Mixed Use-Comdor é Cenfer
Commercial
Wixed Lise-Employment
Industrial g
Publi:Cusss! Pubilc @
Parks

L~ — Station (1) g Shopping Canters (5)
@ Fire Station (1) @ Senoces (4}
ﬂ Post Offica (1) t@ Aparimants [20)

) Assisted Liing!
EF  Tomet Bus stop (35 Retrement Hrgnes.;at]

Page 2 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20451
ORS8 at River Rd & OR224 at Lake

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

Rd

— =

Region 1 ACT

RUCE ¢
\ PROJECT LOCATION
\ w
8 I'. _

oMl

A,

Hillsboro ")
o)

FELD

ENTERPRISE o)

Washington County

P LoGTON ORS8 AT RIVER ROAD
KEY NO. 20451

LOGAL ROADE
STATE HIGHWAT CLASSIFICATION

LEGEND

ORS8 AT RIVER ROAD
KEY NO. 20451

Page 3 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20454
OR224 at Lake/Harmony

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

T

Region 1 ACT

Clackamas County

LEGEND
meosecriocamon  (QR224 AT LAKE/HARMONY

HYoRD

— Locw sowca KEY NO. 20454

PROJECT

ORZ224 AT LAKE/HARMONY i f
KEY NO. 20454 {__._,__!

LEGEND

Page 4 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20507
OR213 (82nd Ave) at Madison High School

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

—_———

skivou ! sv

@
O
S
O
z,
o'
BN Multnomah County
el
=|
=
"z
o

Region 1 ACT z.
>
EH
x,
u Portland
)
<)
o]
21‘3 __

H ST
LEGEND OR213 (82ND AVE)
moaetiocamon - AT MADISON HIGH SCHOOL
— oo noves KEY NO. 20507

| ~— .
e,
#
ey

b vaLLey,

N
Fwrng o
2 -

KEY NO. 20507

| / : . -
N wion ,;, e .._Ul\""”.c -\’\
7 { -
st o &
\ %
z
\ oy W 5a
J" I‘?J_ \"\.,.,%
OR213 (82ND AVE) 7
AT MADISON HIGH SCHOOL ]

Page 5 0f 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20430

I-5: Marine Dr - Fremont Bridge

Figure 1. Project Area Overview

4,
Segment 1 2, .,
Hayden oo e
Island . i
,
“tap,
e 0y
Portland
Expo
Goer
N,
M,
NWCI’G
&ip
e,
gy $
E
=
Wty
N LOMBARD ST
=l o
{0 N pedestrion
NaScale B Bndge

N GOING ST

N ROSA PARKS WY

N AINSWORTH ST

N INTERSTATE AVE

N KILLINGSWORTH ST

N ALBERTA ST

N SNDMORE 5T

N COOK 5T

\ NEBROADWAY ST

NE WEIDLER ST

Columsia p,,,,

Segment 2

LEGEND @) skei>

2 Existing Loop Sensor

Q; Existing Radar Sensor ﬁ, Proposed Radar Sensor

%} Proposed Weather Sensor

B8 variable speed sign (vss)
Variable Message Sign (VMS)
N "1 Existing Sign Bridge
{_____} Proposed Sign Proposed Sign Bridge
== Variable Speed Segment

Existing Sign

— QueueWarning Segment

Figure 1 1-5: MP 303.27 - MP 308.63
VSS Corridor Map

June 2018

Page 6 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20481
1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

— =

e,
o

Region 1 ACT ‘9,-':_

Portland

Multnomah County

[ 1-405: FREMONT
mosrcriocamon (WILLAMETTE RIVER) BRIDGE
~ oo monas KEY NO. 20481

1-405: FREMONT
(WILLAMETTE RIVER) BRIDGE
KEY NO. 20481

Page 7 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20484
SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

~
|
-
|

Region 1 ACT

,-" Portland

Multnomah

County
\£cE0 SW MULTNOMAH BLVD OVER 1.5
P KEY NO. 20484

SW MULTNOMAH BLVD OVER I-5 e
KEY NO. 20484 /

.
N

Page 8 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20702
OR99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capitol Highway Interchange)

STIP PROJECT LOCATION
ODOT REGION 1

— =

Region 1ACT g )

Cc1FIC_HWY NO.001 -

PA

PACIFIC Hwy NO.001

) Portland WILBAR

Multnomah
County

sT

——E0 o OR-99W SB RAMP TO I-5 SB
we=s " (CAPITAL HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE)
KEY NO 20702

OR-99W SB RAMP TO I-5 SB a7
(CAPITAL HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE) {
1zemo KEY NO. 20702 —

Page 9 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20465
OR99W: Barbur Boulevard Northbound Connection Bridge
STIP PROJECT LOCATION i
ODOT REGION 1 |
‘Washington
BRIDGE NO. Gounty T
-
Region 1 ACT : /
o
‘,;*:"" City of
N e Tigard
o
&
o
4G
o
/’/.'
I-5- BARBUR BLVD NB
PROJECTLOCATION CONNECTION BRIDGE
s KEY NO. 20465
STIP PROJECT VICINITY

—_—a—z

ODOT REGICN 1

Emﬁ"wv‘\ o i IW‘M
R A
1-5: BARBUR BLVD NB —
o
CONNECTION BRIDGE ,Jr !
KEY NO. 20465 I
LEGEND

Page 10 of 11



Attachment 1 to the January 2019 Formal MTIP Amendment Staff Report: Project Location Maps

Key 20298
1-84: Fairview - Marine Drive
STIP PROJECT LOCATION i
ODOT REGION 1 i

PROJECT LOCATION

Multnomah County

Region 1 ACT

r{‘"i ..’_-’/J \v’\
"&" " —
1-84: FAIRVIEW -
10T LOGATION MARINE DRIVE &
s TOOTH ROCK TUNNEL
STATE sk ciazsEcaTon KEY NO. 20298

oS ' '.' .
%
184 FAIRVIEW - —
MARINE DRIVE & fu
TOOTH ROCK TUNNEL i
KEY NO. 20298

Page 11 of 11



Attachment 2 to Staff Report: OTC Letters

O r n Oregon Transportation Commission
e g O Office of the Director, MS 11
Kate Brown, Governor 355 CapitOI St NE
Salem, OR 97301-3871

DATE: January 8, 2019
TO: Oregon Transportation Commission
FROM: Matthew L. Garrett

Director

SUBJECT: Consent— Amend the 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) to increase funding and combine the Interstate 5: Barbur Boulevard northbound
connection bridge, the Southwest Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5, and the
Oregon 99 West southbound ramp to Interstate 5 southbound (Capital Highway
Interchange) projects.

Requested Action:

Approve to amend the 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to increase
funding and combine the Interstate 5: Barbur Boulevard northbound connection bridge; the Southwest
Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5, and the Oregon 99W southbound ramp to Interstate 5
southbound (Capital Highway Interchange) projects located in Region 1. Funding will come from the
removal of a bridge from the Interstate 84: Fairview to Marine Drive and Tooth Rock Tunnel project in
Region 1 and the cancellation of the Interstate 84 eastbound over U.S. 395 (Emigrant Avenue
Interchange) project located in Region 5.

The removal of the bridge and associated funding from the cancellation of the Interstate 84: Fairview
to Marine Drive and Tooth Rock Tunnel project and the cancellation of the Interstate 84 eastbound
over U.S. 395 (Emigrant Avenue Interchange) project frees $2,492,178 to be redistributed. The Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) requests the following:

e Transfer $828,692 to the Interstate 5: Barbur Boulevard northbound connection bridge project.

e Transfer $567,800 to the Southwest Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5 project.

e Transfer $171,308 of the remaining funds from the Interstate 84: Fairview to Marine Drive and
Tooth Rock Tunnel project and $756,186 from the remainder of the cancelled project in region
5 to the Oregon 99 West southbound ramp to Interstate 5 southbound (Capital Highway
Interchange).

e Transfer the remaining $168,192 to the state bridge program federal fiscal year 2019.

e In addition to the above project redistributions an additional $400,000 from the bridge overpass
protective screening funds, federal fiscal years 2019 and 2020 is transferred to the Southwest
Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5 project.

The Interstate 5: Barbur Boulevard northbound connection bridge, the Southwest Multnomah
Boulevard over Interstate 5, and the Interstate 5 southbound ramp to Interstate 5 southbound (Capital
Highway Interchange) projects are to be combined for delivery as one consultant contract for design.

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 2

Combining for design will allow ODOT to develop one bid package for similar work in close
geographic proximity and will save on administrative costs. In addition, one contract will ensure the
design considers possible negative impacts to the travelling public and provides a schedule for
construction that is most convenient for delivery of all planned work activities and minimizes traveler
impacts.

Project Funding Summary:

Project Current Proposed
I-5: Barbur Blvd NB connection bridge $1,669,975 $2,498,667
SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5 $1,571,000 $2,538,800
OR-99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capital Highway
Interchange) $408,000 $1,335,494
1-84: Fairview — Marine Drive & Tooth Rock
Tunnel $5,792,148 $4,792,148
[-84 eastbound over US395 (Emigrant Avenue
Interchange) $1,512,500 $20,322
Bridge overpass protective screening FFY 2019 and
2020 $814,916 $414,916
State bridge program FFY 2019 $4,813,386 $4,981,578
TOTAL $16,581,925 $16,581,925
Projects to be increased and combined:

I-5: Barbur Blvd NB connection bridge (KN 20465)

COST
PHASE YEAR Current Proposed
Preliminary Engineering 2019 $136,000 $343,720
Right of Way N/A $0 $0
Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0
Construction 2020 $1,533,975 $2,154,947
TOTAL $1,669,975 $2,498,667
SW Multnomah Blvd over I-5 (KN 20484)

COST
PHASE YEAR Current Proposed
Preliminary Engineering 2017 $213,000 $523,900
Right of Way N/A $0 $0
Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0
Construction 2020 $1,358,000 $2,014,900
TOTAL $1,571,000 $2,538,800
OR-99W SB Ramp to I-5 SB (Capital Highway Interchange) (KN 20702)

COST
PHASE YEAR Current \ Proposed

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019




Oregon Transportation Commission

January 8, 2019
Page 3

Preliminary Engineering 2019 $40,000 $347,500

Right of Way N/A $0 $0

Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0

Construction 2020 $368,000 $987,994

TOTAL $408,000 $1,335,494
Project to be decreased:

1-84: Fairview — Marine Drive & Tooth Rock Tunnel (KN20298)

COST

PHASE YEAR Current Proposed

Preliminary Engineering 2019 $751,930 $401,930

Right of Way 2020 $2,488 $2,488

Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0

Construction 2021 $5,037,730 $4,387,730

TOTAL $5,792,148 $4,792,148

Project to be cancelled:

1-84 eastbound over US395 (Emigrant Avenue Interchange) (KN20540)

COST
PHASE YEAR Current Proposed
Preliminary Engineering 2018 $300,000 $20,322
Right of Way 2019 $50,000 30
Utility Relocation 2019 $25,000 $0
Construction 2020 $1,137,500 $0
TOTAL $1,512,500 $20,322

Background — projects to be increased:

Interstate 5: Barbur Boulevard northbound connection bridge

The Oregon 99 West (Barbur Boulevard) northbound connection bridge over Interstate 5 was built in
1985 and is in satisfactory condition. The portions of the bridge directly over Interstate 5 have painted
girders to protect the steel from corrosion. The original paint system is at the end of its service life,
with moderate surface corrosion on the lower portions of the girders, and isolated areas where the
corrosion has begun to reduce the thickness of the steel. The Interstate 5 Barbur Boulevard northbound
connection bridge project will replace corroded fasteners, remove the current paint and corrosion, and
then apply new paint.

The estimate for preliminary engineering was based on the entire design being done internally. The
design of the paint portion of the project will be done by ODOT’s Bridge Preservation Unit. The
remainder of the project will be designed by a consultant due to ODOT resources being committed to
the delivery of other projects. The construction costs have increased due to bid prices that are higher
than were accounted for when the project was initially programmed, and in addition the costs of the

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 4

containment for paint removal and paint application, and the disposal of hazardous waste was not
included in the original project estimate.

If this request is not approved, there will not be enough funding to complete the programmed work,
and the project will be cancelled. The steel girders will continue to corrode requiring costly
maintenance and may require strengthening if the project is delayed for a considerable time and could
lead to significant mobility impacts.

Southwest Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5

The Southwest Multnomah Boulevard Bridge over Interstate 5 is a 404 foot long bridge built in 1959
that is in fair condition. The Southwest Multnomah Boulevard over Interstate 5 project will address the
extensive deck cracking with a structural concrete overlay, replace or repair leaking joints, and upgrade
the bridge rails so that they meet modern safety standards. Overpass protective screening will also be
added to deter objects from being thrown from the overpass onto Interstate 5.

The estimate for preliminary engineering was based on the design being done internally. Due to ODOT
resources being committed to the delivery of other projects this project will be designed by a
consultant. As a result, the engineering costs have increased. Construction costs have increased by
$400,000 to account for the late addition of overpass protective screening and moving the delivery date
to 2020.

If this request is not approved, there will not be enough funding to complete the programmed work,
and the project will be cancelled. The deck will continue to deteriorate and will require more extensive
preparation when the structural overlay is eventually placed. The bridge rails will not meet modern
safety standards and this bridge will continue to lack protective screening.

Oregon 99 West southbound ramp to Interstate 5 southbound (Capital Highway Interchange)

The Oregon 99 West southbound ramp to Interstate 5 southbound (Capital Highway Interchange) is a
270 foot long bridge built in 1959 that is in fair condition. The project will address the top layer of the
concrete deck that has required patches where pieces have separated, with a structural concrete
overlay. The project will also replace or repair leaking joints, clean and paint steel bearings that are
corroded, replace the asphalt near the bridge approaches that is failing, and replace deficient
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) ramps that are within the project limits.

The estimate for preliminary engineering was based on the design being done internally, and did not
fully account for roadway, traffic control, and project management costs. Since this project will be
designed by a consultant, the engineering costs have increased. The construction costs have also
increased to account for the addition of the cleaning and painting of the steel bearings, replacement of
deficient ADA ramps, and for inflation.

If this request is not approved, there will not be enough funding to complete the programmed work,
and the project will be cancelled. The deck will continue to deteriorate and will require more extensive
preparation when the structural overlay is eventually placed. The steel bearings will continue to

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 5

corrode, and may require repairs prior to painting. The deficient ADA ramps will remain in service
until they are addressed by another project.

Background — projects to be canceled:

Interstate 84: Fairview to Marine Drive and Tooth Rock Tunnel

The Interstate 84 eastbound McCord Creek Bridge was built in 1962. The deck is in poor condition due
to cracking, rutting, exposed reinforcement, and pieces of concrete up to three feet in diameter that
have separated from the deck. The deck is only 6 ' inches thick, and the top 1 % inches is
contaminated with chlorides due to the use of deicing products. Also, the transition from the bridge
approach pavement to the bridge itself is not smooth, causing a noticeable impact for drivers. This
bridge has required extensive maintenance work to repair the deck and to minimize the impact. A deck
overlay for this bridge was added with funding from House Bill 2017.

While the McCord Creek Bridge is within the limits of this Interstate Maintenance Preservation
Project, the extensive work needed to address the poor condition of the deck is not really compatible
with the other project work. Grinding the approach pavement to address the impact loading will leave a
layer of pavement that is too thin to be structurally sound, and rebuilding the approach pavement is
also beyond the scope of the other work in the project. Based on the nature of the work required being
much more extensive than the other project work, the McCord Creek Bridge should be removed from
this project.

The McCord Creek Bridge is being considered for the 2022-2024 STIP and is the top priority bridge
project for Region 1. It is within the limits of the Interstate 84: Multnomah Falls — Cascade Locks
Interstate Maintenance Preservation Project. The scoping effort will determine the best solution for this
bridge, ranging from extensive deck rehabilitation, deck replacement, or perhaps bridge replacement.
This bridge will eventually need a seismic retrofit, and it may be most economical to simply replace
the bridge instead of doing extensive deck work now, and extensive seismic related work later.

If this request is not approved, the deck will receive an overlay. The preparation required to remove the
concrete that is contaminated with chlorides could go beyond the top 1 2 inches. This will increase
project costs as change orders are processed. Also, the issue of the impact that drivers experience will
not be addressed, since a rebuilding of the approaches is beyond the scope of other project work.

Interstate 84 eastbound over U.S. 395 (Emigrant Avenue Interchange)

The Interstate 84 eastbound over U.S. 395 (Emigrant Avenue Interchange) bridge was built in 1967
and is in satisfactory condition. This is the only structure over the Pendleton-John Day Highway, and
the clearance in the southbound direction limits load height to 15 feet, 9 inches. This project was
programed to lower the roadway under this bridge to improve vertical clearance. Construction funding
was added through HB 2017.

As the design began to lower the roadway, several concerns were identified. First, the slope of U.S.
395 is already at 6.24%. The maximum allowable slope is 7%. During icy conditions, there are times
when trucks have great difficulty with the current slope. Lowering the road would increase the slope.

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 6

Second, there is another project in the STIP, Interstate 84/U.S. 395B Interchange Improvements to
Pendleton that will consider the entire interchange. Lowering the roadway at this interchange and
making associated changes to retaining walls and drainage would complicate the design of the
interchange improvements and may conflict with the desired outcome. Finally, there is a viable detour
available so that oversized loads can use U.S. 395 and not have to pass under this interchange. Based
on these factors, ODOT’s Region 5 and Bridge agree that this project should be cancelled.

If this request is not approved, the projects will continue as programmed. However, the resulting
vertical clearance gains will be offset by the inability of trucks to use U.S. 395 at this location during
icy conditions due to an even steeper grade. Also, changes made to the interchange by this project may
complicate the design effort of the interchange improvement project, with the potential of having to
alter or remove portions of the vertical clearance project.

Options:
With approval, the projects can continue to move forward as planned and the Interstate 84 eastbound

over U.S. 395 project will be cancelled.

Without approval, the projects will not have sufficient funds to move forward and each project will be
cancelled.

Attachments:
e Attachment 1 - Location and Vicinity Maps

Copies to:

Jerri Bohard Travis Brouwer Tom Fuller Bob Gebhardt
McGregor Lynde Jeff Flowers Rian Windsheimer Craig Sipp
Amanda Sandvig Arlene Santana Gabi Garcia Talena Adams
Kris Strickler Jane Goode Bert Hartman Rachelle Nelson

Cooper Brown

Attach 2 to SR - OTC Letters
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
Office of the Director, MS 11

355 Capitol St NE

Salem, OR 97301-3871

Oregon

Kate Brown, Governor

DATE January 8, 2019

TO: Oregon Transportation Commission

FROM: Matthew L. Garrett
Director

SUBJECT: Consent— Amend the 2018-2021 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to
add funds to the Major Bridge Maintenance, 2019 program.

Requested Action:

Approve to amend the 2018-2021Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to add funds
to the Major Bridge Maintenanc,2019 program. The primary purpose of the additional funding is to
strengthen major bridges in Region 1. The total estimated cost for these additional projects is

$10,000,000.

Funding for this project will come from the state bridge program funds in the 2018-2021 STIP by
reducing the portion of the Fremont Bridge that will be painted in the Interstate 405: Fremont

(Willamette River) Bridge project.

STIP Amendment Funding Summary

Project Current Funding Proposed Funding
Major bridge maintenance FFY 19 (KN
20077) $10,000,0000 $20,000,000
[-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge $27,794,616 $17,794,616
(KN 20481)

TOTAL $37,794,616 $37,794,616

Project to increase funding:
Major bridge maintenance FFY19 (KN 20077)
Cost
Phase Year Current Proposed

Preliminary Engineering N/A $0 $0
Right of Way N/A $0 $0
Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0
Construction 2019 $10,000,000 $20,000,000

TOTAL $10,000,000 $20,000,000

Consent_ XX Multiple bridge projects K20465-K20484-K20702-K20298-K20540
1/3/2019




Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 2

Project to decrease funding:

1-405: Fremont (Willamette River) Bridge (KN 20481)
Cost
Phase Year Current Proposed

Preliminary Engineering 2019 $940,358 $940,358
Right of Way N/A $0 $0
Utility Relocation N/A $0 $0
Construction 2021 $26,854,258 $16,854,258

TOTAL $27,794,616 $17,794,616

Background:
In 1990, the State of Oregon established a major bridge maintenance (MBM) program, to specifically

address major and emergency bridge repairs that were not selected in the STIP or other funding
sources. This type of work is generally determined to be of high enough priority that waiting for the
STIP or other funding source is not an acceptable solution. This is also identified as work the district
maintenance program normally wouldn’t be able to accomplish due to maintenance crew budget or
staff limits, and to address needs that were not anticipated. One use of MBM funding is to strengthen
bridges to address concerns identified through the inspection and load rating processes.

The Bridge Engineering Section is in the final phase of completing initial load ratings for every
highway bridge. The analysis is being accomplished with a combination of ODOT engineers and
consultants. While a basic load rating analysis is sufficient for most bridges, advanced analysis is used
for larger, more complicated structures. Advanced analysis can also be used for bridges that show the
need for strengthening based on the basic analysis, but do not show signs of distress.

There are three major bridges in Portland that are currently having advanced analysis. While the
advanced analysis may reduce the amount of strengthening that is required for these bridges to remain
in unrestricted service, some strengthening will be required when the analysis is completed. This is
primarily due to the differences in specifications that were used to design these bridges when
compared to current specifications that are used in load rating. Loading has also changed since these
bridges were designed, and there is deterioration after decades of service. The strengthening of these
bridges will be done so that there is adequate load capacity for the vehicles that are using the bridges.
If there were an immediate safety concern, the loads would be restricted or the bridges closed until
repairs could be completed.

Below is the list of major bridges in Portland, with a brief description of the load rating issue:

Willamette River, Interstate 5 (Marquam) — The steel girders that support the upper deck needs to
have bracing added to satisfy the modern specifications.

Willamette River, U.S. 30 Bypass (St. Johns) — There are portions of the truss that require bracing to
satisfy the modern specifications, and also some connection plates that may require strengthening.

Consent_ XX Multiple bridge projects K20465-K20484-K20702-K20298-K20540
1/3/2019



Oregon Transportation Commission
January 8, 2019
Page 3

Willamette River, Oregon 99 West (Steel) - This bridge is owned by the Union Pacific Railroad.
There is a lease agreement with ODOT and TriMet for highway traffic and light rail. This is a unique
bridge and the primary issue is the need to coordinate with the railroad to determine the actual loading
due to freight trains.

In addition to these major bridges in Region 1 that are very important from a statewide perspective,
there are ten bridges throughout the state that are also in the final stages of advanced analysis. These
bridges may also require strengthening. Coordination has taken place with regions so resources can be
made available to design the strengthening and to have the strengthening completed through contract
or with district bridge maintenance crews.

Options:
With approval, the $10 million that is currently programmed for MBM can be used to address safety,

preservation, and strengthening needs for bridges statewide.

Without approval, the funding for strengthening these bridges will come from the existing MBM
program for 2019. This will significantly reduce the ability of that program to address other safety,
preservation, and strengthening needs. The MBM program was increased from $8.2 million to $10
million starting in 2019, in recognition of the need for bridge maintenance, and the effectiveness of the
program.

Attachments:
e Attachment 1 — Location and Vicinity Maps

Copies to:

Jerri Bohard Travis Brouwer Tom Fuller Kristopher Strickler
Bob Gebhardt McGregor Lynde  Rian Windsheimer Gabi Garcia

Talena Adams Arlene Santana Amanda Sandvig Jeff Flowers

Bert Hartman Rachelle Nelson ~ Cooper Brown

Consent_ XX Multiple bridge projects K20465-K20484-K20702-K20298-K20540
1/3/2019



	Resolution No. 19-4961
	Exhibit A
	Staff Report
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2



